







Submitted electronically to: <u>NCDRequest@cms.hhs.gov</u>

September 9, 2021

Ms. Tamara Syrek Jensen Director, Coverage and Analysis Group Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Re: Formal Request for Reconsideration of §280.1, Durable Medical Equipment Reference List: Ventilators, Pub 100-03, Part 4, Chapter 1

Dear Ms. Syrek Jensen:

This is a formal reconsideration request to revise §280.1 of the National Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual, (Pub. 100-03, Part 4, Chapter 1) regarding coverage of positive and negative pressure ventilators as part of the Durable Medical Equipment Reference List and to replace in its entirety the reconsideration request for Ventilators for Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD) identified on CMS' Wait List Dashboard and originally submitted on March 25, 2016.

In conjunction with procedures established by the Centers for Medicaid & Medicare Services, this request is made by the Optimal Noninvasive Ventilation Medicare Access Promotion Technical Expert Panel (TEP) consisting of representatives from the American College of Chest Physicians, the American Academy of Sleep Medicine, the American Association for Respiratory Care, and the American Thoracic Society.

The TEP, convened with the tacit encouragement of the Coverage and Analysis Group (CAG), was designed to address various segments of the respiratory patient population who can benefit from noninvasive ventilation. The panel identified the standards of care related to device selection for specific patient populations and the peer-reviewed literature supporting these approaches to care. The segmented patient populations include:

- 1. Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
- 2. Thoracic Restrictive Disease
- 3. Hypoventilation Syndromes
- 4. Central Sleep Apnea

5. Obstructive Sleep Apnea

The recommendations included in this request impact policies beyond the cited NCD, particularly NCDs related to Home Use of Oxygen (§240.2) and Continuous Positive Airway Pressure for Obstructive Sleep Apnea (§240.4). Pursuant to discussions with staff from the CAG, this overlap of the NCD for ventilators and related local coverage policies is recognized and acknowledged by the respective societies as well as CAG staff; therefore, this request should not be considered as a limited request to focus solely on the current NCD §280.1 identified above.

The TEP consisted of clinicians from each of the four organizations noted above with expertise in the clinical conditions and treatment modalities of these patient populations. The final product of the TEP, designed to ensure the patient gets the right device for the right reason at the right time, consists of an <u>Executive Summary</u> that includes an outline of the structure and composition of the TEP, the process for development of the panel's recommendations, and a series of clinical manuscripts, the latter of which comprise this NCD reconsideration request. These documents are available online in the peer-reviewed journal, *CHEST*. A list of the participants and their institutional affiliations is attached for your convenience.

For each of the five major categories noted above, this letter and the accompanying attachments: 1) identify current coverage policies regarding noninvasive ventilators, including those that provide bilevel positive airway pressure support (BPAP) with or without backup and continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP); 2) discuss problems with current coverage policies; 3) make recommendations for amending these policies; and 4) provide clinical evidence and justifications with peer-reviewed citations to support the recommendations.

On behalf of the TEP, and with the full support of the four contributing organizations that collectively represent the vast majority of caregivers of the pertinent Medicare patient population, we are pleased to submit this NCD reconsideration request and welcome the opportunity to further discuss any of the evidence supporting the request or to clarify our recommendations as well as answer any questions CAG might have. Please feel free to contact Peter Gay at <u>pgay@mayo.edu</u> or 507-261-1032.

Sincerely,

Peter C. Gay, M.D., Chair TEP Pulmonary, Critical Care, Sleep Medicine` Mayo Clinic Rochester, Minnesota

Robert L. Owens, M.D., Co-Chair, TEP Pulmonary, Critical Care and Sleep Medicine University of California San Diego La Jolla, CA

Formal Request for National Coverage Determination Reconsideration Request

Noninvasive Mechanical Ventilation

I. INTRODUCTION

The pulmonary community has previously discussed the need to improve coverage rules related to noninvasive home mechanical ventilation (HMV) across a spectrum of policies related to various patient populations dating back to 2014. We have had a long history of working with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) central office staff in the Coverage and Analysis Group (CAG) as well as the Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DMEMACs) to update policies, bringing us to the current request.

To assist CAG in its review, it is important to acknowledge three key activities over the past year that have shaped our recommendations. First, at the request of CMS, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality conducted a technology assessment to evaluate home noninvasive positive pressure ventilation in adults with chronic respiratory failure. Second, the Medicare Evidence Development and Coverage Advisory Committee (MEDCAC) hosted a forum for discussion/review of the issues raised that are integral to this request. Third, as a result of the MEDCAC process, it became important that the respective societies host its own Technical Expert Panel (TEP) to address in detail these clinical coverage policies, recognizing that the technologies associated with HMVs, bilevel positive airway pressure (BPAP) devices, and CPAP devices have not only changed but their respective applicability to a range of clinical scenarios has changed as peer-reviewed evidence has improved the care of the patients who benefit from use of these devices.

Additional Considerations

One of the major frustrations encountered by the clinical community is broad confusion over certain terms used by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and CMS, sister agencies under the umbrella of the Department of Health and Human Services. CMS has generally not accepted the FDA classification of certain devices as "ventilators." It has also created the term "respiratory assist devices" (RADs) for administrative and payment purposes, exacerbating confusion among the broad pulmonary/sleep landscape. To address that confusion, part of our approach is to identify clearly defined clusters of patients, identify the standards of care in the context of device selection for these patients, and provide the clinical peer-reviewed justification for that device selection. We have deliberately avoided addressing these policies in the context of payment policies because that is not our area of collective knowledge. We leave those discussions for the DME community and their advocates.

The choice of an appropriate initial and ongoing treatment plan, including the determination to use a ventilator vs a BPAP or CPAP device, is made based on the specifics of each individual beneficiary's medical condition. We believe that the clinical relationship between HMVs and

BPAP devices are so strongly interrelated that any comprehensive policy addressing HMV must also address these corollary devices. Thus, we are not recommending a particular policy structure (national coverage determination [NCD] vs local coverage determination [LCD] vs other options) for CAG to consider, especially reflective of the overlapping NCD policies currently in place that impact these intersecting patient populations. Rather, we defer to the agency to structure modifications reflecting these recommendations in a format that it determines is logical, relatively easy to implement, and yet comprehensive in nature.

In addition, as these recommendations are clinically focused, we would be remiss if we did not address a challenging component integral to the devices addressed: professional services. We see certain telehealth services as an excellent opportunity for improving access to care. We see remote monitoring as another growing opportunity. Although we understand the limitations imposed by the current statute authorizing payment for certain DME, it is important for the societies to emphasize the vitally important role that allied health professionals, particularly respiratory therapists, play in the care of these patients who are chronically ill. In fact, numerous states require direct involvement of these professionals in certain facets of HMV. CAG must not presume that any absence of reference to the integral role of respiratory therapists in the care of these patients in the home is construed in any way other than our acknowledgment of certain statutory limitations.

II. HISTORY OF MEDICARE COVERAGE

Section 280.1, Durable Medical Equipment Reference List, Pub. 100-03, National Coverage Determinations, Part 4, Chapter 1 (Effective 5, 2005):¹ Covers positive and negative pressure type ventilators for neuromuscular disease (NMD), thoracic restrictive disease (TRD), and chronic respiratory failure (CRF) consequent to COPD. The list is a quick reference tool used to determine the coverage status of certain pieces of DME and to facilitate processing of DME claims. The policy does not include patient criteria to determine appropriate device selection for the diseases stipulated in the reference list.

Local Coverage Determination L33800 (formerly L11504), Respiratory Assist Devices: Original Effective Date: October 1, 1999, Revised Effective January 1, 2020:² Covers BPAP without (E0470) or with a backup rate (E0471) for individuals diagnosed with severe COPD, TRD, hypoventilation syndrome (HS), and central or complex sleep apnea. Specific policies for the first 3 months of coverage for each of these diagnoses are outlined in detail later in this document. Beneficiaries covered for the first 3 months of an E0470 or an E0471 device must be reevaluated to establish the medical necessity of continued coverage but no sooner than 61 days after initiating therapy by the treating practitioner. Medicare will not continue coverage for the fourth and succeeding months of therapy until this reevaluation has been completed.

Numerous revisions have been made to the policies over the years. Effective December 1, 2014, CMS added a section to address ventilators with noninvasive interfaces. The policy referred to a nonbinding 2001 CMS decision memorandum that determined ventilators, in contrast to RADs, were considered reasonable and necessary only in situations when the patient's condition was severe enough that interruption of respiratory support would be "life-threatening or lead to death." The policy also stated that the disease groups covered under the NCD "may appear to overlap conditions described in the RAD LCD but they are not overlapping," noting that choice of a ventilator vs a BPAP device is made based on the severity of the condition. In December 2016, for claims effective on or after January 1, 2017, CMS changed its position. The policies addressing ventilatory support for diagnoses of NMD, TRD, and respiratory failure consequent to COPD, which remain in effect today, in part states the following:

"Each of these disease categories are comprised of conditions that can vary from severe and life-threatening to less serious forms. These ventilator-related disease groups overlap conditions described in this Respiratory Assist Devices LCD used to determine coverage for bilevel PAP devices. Each of these disease categories are conditions where the specific presentation of the disease can vary from patient to patient. For conditions such as these, the specific treatment plan for any individual patient will vary as well. Choice of an appropriate treatment plan, including the determination to use a ventilator vs. a bilevel PAP device, is made based upon the specifics of each individual beneficiary's medical condition. In the event of a claim review, there must be sufficient detailed information in the medical record to justify the treatment selected."

"A ventilator is not eligible for reimbursement for any of the conditions described in this RAD LCD even though the ventilator equipment may have the capability of operating in a bilevel PAP (E0470, E0471) mode. Claims for ventilators used to provide CPAP or bilevel CPAP therapy for conditions described in this RAD policy will be denied as not reasonable and necessary."

Section 240.4 - Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) Therapy for Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), Pub. 100-03, National Coverage Determinations Manual, Part 4, Chapter 1 (Effective April 4, 2005) (Effective March 13, 2008) (Rev. 96, Issued: 10-15-08, Effective: 03-13-08, Implementation: 08-04-08): ³ Coverage of CPAP is considered reasonable and necessary when used in adults with OSA who meet certain criteria. Coverage is initially limited to a 12-week period if either of the following criterion are met: (1) the apnea hypopnea index (AHI) or the respiratory disturbance index (RDI) is \geq 15 events/h, or (2) the AHI or RDI is at least five events and \leq 14 events/h, with documented symptoms of excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders/insomnia, documented hypertension, ischemic heart disease, or history of stroke.

Local Coverage Determination L33718, Positive Airway Pressure (PAP) Devices for the Treatment of Obstructive Sleep Apnea, Original Effective Date 1-1-2015, Revised Effective 1-1-2020.⁴ Covers both a single-level CPAP device (E0601) and a bilevel RAD without back-up rate (E0470) when it is used in the treatment of OSA. An E0601 device is covered if: (A) the beneficiary has an in-person clinical evaluation by a treating practitioner prior to the sleep test to assess the beneficiary for OSA, (B) the beneficiary has a sleep test that meets certain criteria, and (C) the beneficiary and/or their caregiver have received instruction from the supplier of the device in the proper use and care of the equipment. An E0470 device is covered for the treatment of OSA if criteria A - C are met in addition to (D), which is that an E0601 has been tried and proven ineffective based on a therapeutic trial conducted in either a facility or in a home setting.

Section 240.2 - Home Use of Oxygen, Pub. 100-03, National Coverage Determinations Manual, Part 4, Chapter 1, (Rev. 173, Issued: 09-04-14), Effective: Upon Implementation: of ICD-10, Implementation: Upon Implementation of ICD-10).⁵ Covers patients with significant hypoxemia in the chronic stable state, (i.e., not during a period of acute illness or an exacerbation of their underlying disease) if: (1) the attending physician has determined that the patient has a severe lung disease or hypoxia-related symptoms or findings that might be expected to improve with oxygen therapy, (2) the patient meets certain blood gas evidence requirements, and (3) the patient has appropriately tried other treatment without complete success.

*Local Coverage Determination L33797, Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment, Original Effective Date: 10-01-15, Revised 8-02-2020.*⁶ Covers patients who meet the criteria identified in Section 240.2 above. The qualifying blood gas study must be performed by a treating practitioner or by a qualified provider or supplier of laboratory services. If the blood gas study is performed during an inpatient hospital stay, the reported test must be the one obtained closest to, but no earlier than, 2 days prior to the hospital discharge date. Coverage is divided into two groups. Initial coverage for beneficiaries meeting Group I criteria is limited to 12 months or the treating practitioner-specified length of need, whichever is shorter.

III. BENEFIT CATEGORY

Noninvasive ventilators and other types of respiratory devices such as CPAP devices and BPAP devices are covered under Medicare's DME benefit category as outlined in §1861(n) of the Social Security Act. DME is defined as equipment that can withstand repeated use, is primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose, is generally not useful to a person in the absence of an illness or injury and is appropriate for use in the home.⁷

IV. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION STATUS

Ventilators are indicated by the FDA to provide continuous or intermittent ventilator support for the care of individuals who require mechanical ventilation. The devices are intended to be used in the home, hospitals, and institutions, and may be used for both invasive and noninvasive ventilation (NIV). Ventilators are classified by the FDA as Class II devices, which are moderate to high-risk devices with general controls and special controls, the latter of which are generally specific to the device. In the case of ventilators, the controls are related to performance standards. Importantly, as best we can determine, the FDA does distinguish between mechanical ventilators intended to provide life support (removal of the device would lead to significant patient harm and eventual death) and mechanical ventilators to provide support for respiratory insufficiency or less serious forms of respiratory distress. Devices with the CBK approval are approved for life support (respiratory failure) while ventilators classified as MNT or MNS are approved to treat respiratory insufficiency.

In this NCD request, we recognize we are addressing two broad categories of ventilators, namely (1) noninvasive devices used to treat respiratory failure <u>and</u> (2) bilevel devices used to treat documented respiratory insufficiency. Bilevel devices without a backup rate deliver adjustable, variable levels of positive pressure via tubing and a noninvasive interface, whereas such devices with backup include a timed backup feature to deliver air pressure whenever sufficient spontaneous inspiratory efforts fail.

V. CMS EXTERNAL EVIDENCE REVIEW

External Technology Assessments

As noted above, Medicare covers noninvasive ventilators for CRF consequent to COPD, (TRD) and NMD. At the request of CMS, a formal technology assessment on "Noninvasive Positive Pressure Ventilation in the Home" (Final Technology Assessment Project ID: PULAT0717 2/4/2020) was conducted by the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ).⁸ The purpose of the review was to evaluate home noninvasive positive pressure ventilation (NIPPV) in adults with CRF in terms of initiation, continuation, effectiveness, adverse events, equipment parameters, and required respiratory services. Devices evaluated were HMVs, BPAP devices, and CPAP devices. According to the AHRQ, both randomized and comparative nonrandomized studies were reviewed that included enrolled adults with CRF who used NIPPV for ≥1 month at home using a HMV, BPAP device, or CPAP device.

Key Findings

This systematic review included 68 studies evaluating 53,733 patients and addressed initiation and continuation of home NIPPV, including the effectiveness, equipment settings, and related respiratory services for patients with CRF. Data sources included the National Guideline Clearinghouse, MEDLINE, EMBASE, SCOPUS, Cochrane Central Registrar of Controlled Trials, Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews, and Scopus from January 1, 1995, to June 26, 2018. For the convenience of CMS, we have repeated the key findings reported by AHRQ as outlined below:

• In patients with COPD, home NIPPV as delivered by a BPAP device (compared to no device) was associated with lower mortality, intubations, hospital admissions, but no change in

quality of life (low to moderate strength of evidence [SOE]). NIPPV as delivered by an HMV device (compared individually with BPAP, CPAP, or no device) was associated with fewer hospital admissions (low SOE). In patients with TRD, HMV (compared to no device) was associated with lower mortality (low SOE). In patients with NMD, home BPAP (compared to no device) was associated with lower mortality and better quality of life (low SOE). In patients with obesity hypoventilation syndrome (OHS), HMV/BPAP mix (compared to no device) was associated with lower mortality (low SOE). BPAP (compared to no device) was associated with lower mortality (low SOE).

- Current evidence is insufficient to assess the comparative effectiveness of many NIPPV device capabilities on patient outcomes, particularly comparing HMV to BPAP. Future studies should address which device capabilities are associated with improved patient outcomes.
- Criteria to initiate home NIPPV and home respiratory services were summarized in this report but varied and were not validated in comparative studies.
- Incidence of nonserious adverse events such as facial rash, dry eyes, mucosal dryness, and mask discomfort across devices was approximately 0.3 events over a median duration of device used of 6 months. The most reported serious adverse event was acute respiratory failure. Based on direct comparisons, no statistically significant differences were found in number of treatment withdrawals or adverse events when comparing different devices or when comparing device use with no device use.

Medicare Evidence Development & Coverage Advisory Committee (MEDCAC)

As noted earlier, CMS conducted a virtual meeting of its MEDCAC on July 22, 2020, to review evidence specific to the home use of NIPPV by patients with CRF consequent to COPD. Devices included HMVs, BPAP devices, and CPAP devices.

The purpose of the meeting was to seek MEDCAC's recommendations regarding the characteristics that define patient selection and use criteria, concomitant services, and equipment parameters necessary to best achieve positive patient health outcomes in beneficiaries with CRF consequent to COPD. The panel was asked to focus on the scientific evidence associated with the outcomes most pertinent to the affected patient population, e.g., decreased mortality, decreased frequency of exacerbations requiring ED or hospital admission, increased time to hospital readmission for respiratory related disease, improved function/quality of life). The scale in identifying level of confidence is the following:

The final scoresheet provided after the meeting and reported by CMS on September 8, 2020, is repeated below.⁹

- I. SCORE: 3.15: How confident are you that the evidence is sufficient to determine the patient selection criteria that will improve health outcomes (e.g., laboratory values, co-morbidities, frequency of exacerbations requiring ER or hospital admissions, hospital discharge timing, pulmonary function tests, etc.) when used with any category of NIPPV device?
- *II.* **SCORE: 2.85:** How confident are you that the evidence is sufficient to determine the NIPPV equipment parameters necessary to promote successful patient-related outcomes (e.g., decreased mortality, decreased frequency of exacerbations requiring ER or hospital admission, increased time to hospital re-admission for respiratory related disease, and improve physician function and quality of life)?
- *III.* **SCORE: 2.23:** How confident are you that any improved patient-related outcomes noted above made with any type of NIPPV device in the home, can be attributed to the use of the equipment alone as opposed to the concomitant provision of other support services like home respiratory therapists, home medication reconciliation and repeated elective hospital admissions?
- *IV.* **SCORE 2.38:** How confident are you that the evidence is sufficient to provide the patient usage parameters that are necessary to achieve the successful patient outcomes in Q2?

VI. NCD REQUEST BY CATEGORIES OF DISEASE/SUPPORTING EVIDENTIARY DOCUMENTATION

This NCD reconsideration request is divided into major five sections: *Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease, Thoracic Restrictive Diseases, Hypoventilation Syndrome, Central Sleep Apnea,* and *Obstructive Sleep Apnea*. To put each section's discussion in context and for the convenience of CMS staff as they review this NCD reconsideration request, we have copied the current coverage policies for the first 3 months of initial coverage for severe COPD, TRD, HS, and CSA contained in LCD (L33800), effective January 1, 2020.² With respect to OSA, we have copied the current coverage policies found in LCD L33718, effective January 1, 2020.⁴ Although the specifics of each Medicare beneficiary's medical condition drives the decision on when to use a ventilator vs a BPAP device in developing an appropriate treatment plan, CMS has made it clear that, regardless of whether a ventilator has the capability of operating in a bilevel mode for the treatment of NMD, TRD, or respiratory failure consequent to COPD, they are not eligible for coverage if they are used to provide CPAP or BPAP therapy.

Introduction

An estimated 24 million people are living with COPD in the United Sates. COPD is the third or fourth leading cause of death,^{10,11} and the annual cost of caring for patients with COPD in the United States is calculated at \$49 billion (https://www.cdc.gov/copd/infographics/copdcosts.html). COPD leads to deterioration of lung function over decades and, when obstruction becomes severe (FEV₁ <50%), it is often accompanied by gas exchange abnormalities, including ventilation/perfusion mismatch and increased dead space that impair the body's ability to maintain normal oxygenation and alveolar ventilation.¹² Once hypoxemia during wakefulness reaches critical levels (Pao₂ <55 mm Hg), supplemental oxygen improves survival.¹³ Impairment of alveolar ventilation predisposes to progressive hypercapnia as compensatory mechanisms fail, initially during sleep, but eventually becoming diurnal.¹⁴ In these cases, an increase in Paco₂ level above the normal threshold of 45 mm Hg is independently associated with increased mortality.¹⁵ Studies have shown that use of NIPPV support via a mask to lower Paco₂ in such patients lowers mortality and reduces hospitalizations.^{16,17} This review summarizes the framework of CMS coverage policies for use of NIV for COPD and identifies the challenges with the policies that create barriers to NIV use and result in its inappropriate applications. We also provide recommendations for solutions to these problems.

Current Coverage Criteria²

An E0470 device is covered if criteria A - C are met.

- A. An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, is greater than or equal to 52 mm Hg.
- B. Sleep oximetry demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for greater than or equal to a cumulative 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours), done while breathing oxygen at 2 LPM or the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2 (whichever is higher).
- C. Prior to initiating therapy, sleep apnea and treatment with a continuous positive airway pressure device (CPAP) has been considered and ruled out. (Note: Formal sleep testing is not required if there is sufficient information in the medical record to demonstrate that the beneficiary does not suffer from some form of sleep apnea (Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), CSA and/or CompSA) as the predominant cause of awake hypercapnia or nocturnal arterial oxygen desaturation).

If all of the above criteria for beneficiaries with COPD are met, an E0470 device will be covered for the first three months of therapy.

If all of the above criteria are not met, E0470 and related accessories will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

An E0471 device will be covered for a beneficiary with COPD in either of the two situations below, depending on the testing performed to demonstrate the need.

<u>Situation 1.</u> For Group II beneficiaries (COPD) who qualified for an E0470 device, an E0471 started any time after a period of initial use of an E0470 device is covered if both criteria A and B are met.

- A. An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, shows that the beneficiary's PaCO2 worsens greater than or equal to 7 mm HG compared to the original result from criterion A, (above).
- B. A facility-based PSG demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for greater than or equal to a cumulative 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours) while using an E0470 device that is not caused by obstructive upper airway events i.e., AHI less than 5. (Refer to the Positive Airway Pressure Devices LCD for information about E0470 coverage for obstructive sleep apnea).

<u>Situation 2.</u> For Group II beneficiaries (COPD) who qualified for an E0470 device, an E0471 device will be covered if, at a time no sooner than 61 days after initial issue of the E0470 device, both of the following criteria A and B are met:

- A. An arterial blood gas PaCO2 is done while awake and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, still remains greater than or equal to 52 mm Hg.
- B. Sleep oximetry while breathing with the E0470 device, demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for greater than or equal to a cumulative 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours), done while breathing oxygen at 2 LPM or the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2 [whichever is higher].

If E0471 is billed but the criteria described in either situations 1 or 2 are not met, it will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

Problems With Current Coverage Criteria

For patients with severe COPD, the coverage criteria noted above need to be revised. These criteria qualify a patient for a BPAP device without a backup rate (i.e., BPAP device in the "S" or spontaneous mode that requires the patient to initiate all breaths spontaneously), referred to in current local CMS policy as a respiratory assist device (RAD). The RAD terminology does not exist in the clinical literature and should be eliminated. A BPAP with a backup rate (i.e., spontaneous/timed [S/T mode]) would be covered if, after 2 months, the patient was using the device for >4/24 h, symptoms persisted, PacO₂ remained \geq 52 mm Hg, and overnight oxygen saturation was \leq 88% for more than 5 min on the usual FiO₂.

Patients Not Receiving Appropriate Devices

In August 2003, CMS revised its policies to ensure that all BPAPs, even when used as a ventilator with a backup rate, were nevertheless paid as a capped rental item (i.e., payments stop after 13 months, and the device becomes the property of the patient). This decision attempted to distinguish reimbursement policy for BPAPs vs HMVs, the latter of which are defined as devices that need frequent and substantial servicing (FSS) and for which discontinuation or interruption would lead to the death of the patient.

Some 17 years later, technologic advances have led to overlapping of the two categories of devices (BPAPs and HMVs) used to treat patients with chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure. HMVs have more sophisticated monitoring and alarms and greater pressure-generating

capabilities than BPAPs, but both devices can provide BPAP settings as well as volume-targeted modes. In the past, the ability to provide volume-targeted modes distinguished ventilators from BPAPs, but with the advent of modes such as volume-assured pressure support (VAPS), this distinction is now blurred. It is now more difficult to link device reimbursement to medically necessary treatment plans chosen for one patient or another when BPAP settings are deliverable with either a BPAP or an HMV. Furthermore, the current qualifying criteria for using a BPAP device create greater barriers to approval than with an HMV (see below). This, in combination with the fact that HMVs are reimbursed by CMS at higher rates than BPAPs and without a cap, has led to a large increase in utilization of HMVs and a huge rise in expenditures in the COPD population over the past 5 years.

As outlined below, the problems with the current NCD for NIV in COPD can best be described in terms of case vignettes illustrating the barriers the current criteria can pose as clinicians struggle to prescribe the appropriate device.

 Overnight oxygen saturation ≤88% for >5 min, with a minimum of 2 h of nocturnal recording on 2 L/min of supplemental oxygen or the patient's prescribed level, whichever is higher

Vignette: JM is a 65-year-old woman with severe COPD and chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure requiring 2 L/min continuous oxygen therapy. During her usual chronic stable state, her arterial blood gas (ABG) level is checked and the PCO₂ is 52 mm Hg. Nocturnal oxygen assessment is ordered while she uses her usual 2 L/min of oxygen via nasal prongs and shows no oxygen saturation value <88% for 5 min. She is told she does not qualify for NIV and wonders if any other appropriate therapies exist that could improve her quality and length of life.

This criterion is not physiologically sound. Use of oxygen supplementation during sleep is likely to mask CO₂ elevations, leading to nocturnal normoxia despite moderate or even severe nocturnal hypercapnia. One study of COPD patients with resting PacO₂ > 52 mm Hg (mean PacO₂, 61.5 mm Hg) had persistent hypercapnia with a median partial pressure of CO₂ in venous blood (PvCO₂) of 69.5 mm Hg and end-tidal CO₂ of 41.5 mm Hg despite normal SpO₂ (Figure 1).¹⁸



None of the patients had desaturations <90% despite their persistent hypercapnia. Furthermore, no studies on use of NIV for severe stable COPD or after a severe exacerbation have used this criterion for inclusion, and any evidence is completely lacking to support it. To deny NIV, which could provide the benefits the patient is seeking, based on a lack of oxygen desaturations is wrong and without any scientific justification. This either prevents patients from receiving potentially beneficial therapy or forces prescribers to ask for ventilators that

offer more technology and are more costly to the patient.

RECOMMENDATION: The oximetry requirement should be eliminated.

2. When should an HMV be considered instead of BPAP therapy?

Vignette: A 65-year-old woman presents with increased fatigue, shortness of breath, and lower extremity edema. She has had no recently increased cough or phlegm and no recent hospitalizations. Her FEV₁ is 24% of predicted and she is on 4 L/min of oxygen via nasal prongs at rest. ABG shows a Paco₂ of 64 mm Hg and serum bicarbonate of 38 mml/L. The patient is started on BPAP NIV with inspiratory pressure 18 cm H₂0. She reports inspiratory discomfort and air leakage, averages 4.5 h of nightly use, and there was no capability in the device to better optimize the flow delivery. One month later and she is not feeling better and is very fatigued in the morning. Repeat ABG shows a Paco₂ of 62 mm Hg and serum bicarbonate of 37 mml/L. She is switched to an HMV in VAPS mode targeting a tidal volume of 8 mL/kg, inspiratory pressure range of 28 cm H₂O maximum and 12 cm H₂O minimum and a backup rate of 15/min. On these settings, she sleeps better at night and has more energy during the day. ABG shows Paco₂ 50 cm H₂O and bicarbonate 32 mm HCO₃.

RECOMMENDATION: HMVs should be considered in patients with **any** of the following:

- Higher inspiratory pressures than those deliverable by E0471
- FiO₂ >40% or 5 L/min nasally
- Ventilator support for ≥10 h/day (i.e., *daytime use*)
- Both sophisticated alarms and accompanying internal battery (high-dependency patient)

- Mouthpiece ventilation *during the day*
- Persistence of hypercapnia with Paco₂ ≥52 mm Hg despite adequate adherence to BPAP therapy

Like patients with TRD, these patients can most easily be identified by their high ventilatory needs requiring extended ventilation times into the *daytime hours*, but the COPD patient struggles from more severe gas exchange abnormalities with hypoxemia. Their required therapy is not successfully satisfied with current BPAP equipment.

A separate clinical issue not addressed under current policy is the lack of provision to ensure the expert clinical support of a respiratory therapist in the home. This may lead to failure of home ventilatory support and the transfer of some patients with more complex CRF to a chronic care facility. This detracts from the patient's well-being and increases costs to the health-care system. The core of the problem is that the current reimbursement policy forces a disconnect between the patient's clinical status/needs and reimbursement, because payment policies are locked into devices rather than the clinical situation.¹⁹ This is more fully addressed in a commentary below.

Current Evidence/Clinical Consensus Practice Guidelines

Since the current coverage guidelines were enacted, new important evidence has accrued and technology has evolved. It is time to critically reexamine the guidelines and suggest alterations that will facilitate the delivery of the right device to the right patient at the right time.

Past studies on the nocturnal home use of BPAP ventilation to treat CRF in COPD provided variable and often conflicting results.²⁰ In 2014, Kohnlein et al¹⁶ published a landmark prospective, multicenter, randomized controlled trial of BPAP ventilation in patients with chronic stable hypercapnic COPD compared to optimized standard therapy. Patients had stage IV COPD, mean age **64.4 years** with resting Paco₂ of 51.9 mm Hg or higher and pH >7.35.

BPAP ventilation was targeted to reduce baseline PacO₂ by ≥20% or to achieve values <48 mm Hg using high inspiratory pressures **and a backup rate**. The difference in 1-year all-cause mortality rate was profound with 12% in the BPAP group and 33% in the control group (Figure 2). Secondary improvements were also seen in FEV₁, PacO₂, and pH in the BPAP group compared to the control group. No intervention-related complications were reported, except for facial skin rash in 14% of patients. Quality of life also improved. The effect of BPAP on overall survival in patients with chronic hypercapnic COPD was thought to be related to use of a high inspiratory pressure and backup rate (termed *highintensity ventilation*). The rationale for the backup rate is that it helps to sustain nocturnal ventilation in the face of physiologic





suppression of respiratory drive during sleep that, combined with diaphragm dysfunction related to hyperinflation, can lead to hypoventilation and failure to trigger, especially during rapid eye movement sleep.

Another approach to initiating BPAP in severe COPD is to intervene after admission for acute respiratory failure. This has garnered additional interest because of concerns about hospital readmission rates in COPD patients. Murphy et al¹⁷ used this approach, enrolling 116 patients with mean age of 66.7 years and with persisting hypercapnia (>53 mm Hg) at least 2 weeks after resolution of decompensated acidosis and within 4 weeks of attaining clinical stability after hospitalization that required use of acute NIV. Patients were randomized to high-pressure NIV (average inspiratory pressure 24 cm H₂O, expiratory pressure 4 cm H₂O with a backup rate of 14/min) with home oxygen therapy (HOT) or HOT alone. The primary outcome, hospital admission or death, was again significantly different, with patients using HOT requiring readmission after a median of 1.4 months post-discharge compared to 4.3 months for patients using BPAP ventilation. One-year mortality was not significantly different between the groups, but transcutaneous PCO₂ and frequency of exacerbations were reduced, and quality of life improved in the BPAP group. Another similarly designed study by Struik et al²¹ found no significant differences in readmission or mortality rates, but these patients did not manifest persistent hypercapnia.

These data provide important information regarding: (1) the level of resting hypercapnia in patients likely to benefit, (2) lack of need to perform a sleep study or nocturnal oximetry to select COPD patients with BMI <35 kg/m² for successful NIV, (3) the importance of using higher inspiratory pressure settings/pressure support levels than older studies and addition of backup respiratory breaths to achieve a reduction in Paco₂. Although surrogate Paco₂ measurements such as end-tidal or transcutaneous may be appropriate for patients with TRD or another HS, an ABG with a Paco₂ is necessary for COPD patients to identify the hypoventilatory threshold

 $(Paco_2 \ge 52 \text{ mm Hg})$ expected to benefit from NIV based on the above literature and expert opinion. Whether surrogate measurements of $Paco_2$ can be used for qualifying COPD patients for home NIV or for monitoring subsequent responses remains to be established.

The findings from the clinical studies described above have been substantiated by Frazier et al,²² using the Medicare Limited Data Set (2012-2018), who compared 511 COPD patients started on NIV within 2 months of receiving a diagnosis of chronic respiratory failure with 511 COPD patients matched for demographic and clinical characteristics but who were not started on NIV. One year after diagnosis, the mortality rate in the NIV group was 28% vs 46% in controls. The relative risk reduction attributable to NIV was 39% for mortality, 17% for hospitalizations, and 22% for ED visits. These results, obtained from a large US database, are consistent with the clinical trial data presented above.

As noted earlier, in 2019, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality contracted for a technology assessment of NIV in the home and, based on a systematic review of the literature concluded that for COPD, BPAP reduced dyspnea and mortality and increased activity of daily living, while both BPAP and HMV reduced hospitalizations.²³

The European Respiratory Society (ERS) Task Force in 2019²⁴ and an American Thoracic Society (ATS) subcommittee in 2020²⁵ both suggested using long-term home NIV for stable hypercapnic COPD as well as for patients after hospitalization for an exacerbation requiring NIV. The ATS guideline suggested waiting for \geq 2 to 4 weeks to ensure persistence of hypercapnia (conditional recommendation, low certainty), whereas the ERS suggested that reassessment could be considered but was not necessary and seemed to suggest it should be left up to the discretion of the treating physician as is the belief of this TEP. Both guidelines also recommended ventilator settings to reduce PacO₂, with the ATS guideline suggesting to "target normalization."²⁵ The ERS guideline also suggested "fixed pressure support" as the preferable mode.²⁴

RECOMMENDATION: For patients with COPD to qualify for BPAP, we recommend removing the requirements that (1) a nocturnal oximetry study be performed using either 2 L/min nasal oxygen or the patient's usual FiO₂, whichever is higher, and 2) patients start with a BPAP device without a backup rate, and replacing these criteria with all of the following:

- Higher inspiratory pressures than those deliverable by E0471
- FiO₂ >40% or 5 L/min nasally
- Ventilator support for ≥10 h/day (i.e., *daytime use*)
- Both sophisticated alarms and accompanying internal battery (high-dependency patient)
- Mouthpiece ventilation *during the day*
- Persistence of hypercapnia with Paco₂ ≥52 mm Hg despite adequate adherence to BPAP therapy

Ongoing Requirements: Once therapy is initiated, it is necessary for an established plan of care that is reflective of the patient's specific clinical needs. This plan of care should include not only documentation of initiation of the therapy but also address adherence, monitoring as appropriate, and ongoing clinical support.

Initiation

Initiation of long-term NIV may take place in the hospital setting, usually after use of NIV acutely for an exacerbation or at home in a patient with stable chronic hypercapnia. Whether in-hospital initiation of NIV (as is favored in Europe) is preferable to home initiation (as is favored in the US) has not firmly established, but pressure to dismiss patients quickly from the hospital favors allowance of in-hospital initiation in the United States. Recently, a randomized controlled trial from the Netherlands showed noninferiority of home compared to in-hospital initiation of NIV for severe stable COPD.²⁶ Reduction in Paco₂ over 6 months, the major outcome variable, was similar in the two groups; overall costs were halved in the home group, and patients preferred initiation in the home. The home group was contacted frequently by trained nurses and telemedicine was used to monitor patients in the home.

Over the past two decades, the hardware and software of home ventilators have undergone major technical advances. In addition to pressure support and BPAP S/T modes, VAPS, autotitrating expiratory positive airway pressure (auto-EPAP) and built-in algorithms profiled for certain pathologies are now standard options on many ventilators. More importantly, built-in software provides important information for monitoring the effectiveness of NIV (i.e., estimation of leaks, tidal volume, percentage of cycles triggered and cycled by the ventilator, adherence). This allows a better capacity to facilitate, monitor, and assess the benefits of the therapy.²⁷

Adherence

Some studies have reported lower adherence to NIV in patients with COPD compared to those with NMD, and others show similar rates of adherence, with 30% using the device <4 h/day and 13% abandoning the therapy altogether within 28 months.^{28,29} The importance of adherence is highlighted by a study of 1746 patients on NIV for hypercapnic respiratory failure who were followed >6 years, of whom 20% had obstructive lung disease.³⁰ The single most important factor associated with a poor outcome was low adherence (NIV use <4 h/day). For this reason, we recommend adaptation of adherence criteria as proposed in the other TEP reports, including the second 90-day trial period for those patients not meeting initial adherence criteria for continued coverage who return at least twice to a treating physician and see benefit from continued use. Rehospitalization would constitute criteria for a new HMV initiation trial, even in those previously failing to meet adherence criteria.

The experience of 479 patients receiving long-term home NIV in the Lake Geneva area of Switzerland (median age 71 years, with 31% being >75 years of age) were studied for a median of 39 months.³¹ COPD constituted the largest individual group (28%); overall, 82% were initiated on NIV in the hospital and the rest in the outpatient setting. Comorbidities were very common in the COPD patients; 68% had hypertension, 46% had obesity, and 21% had probable pulmonary hypertension. In that cohort, adherence was excellent; only 8% of patients used NIV <3 h/day, likely because of excellent patient follow-up, either hospital-based or by an outpatient pulmonologist. Thus, to achieve optimal adherence, clinical resources will need to be available for these medically complex patients.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on these findings, we recommend a second 90-day trial period be included for those patients not meeting initial adherence criteria for continued coverage who return at least twice to a treating physician and see benefit from continued use. Rehospitalization would constitute criteria for a new HMV initiation trial, even in those previously failing to meet adherence criteria.

Monitoring

Overall, the recommendations for follow-up of COPD patients using NIV in the home include all of the following elements:

- 1. Targeted clinical assessment by experienced personnel familiar with the diagnosis and consequences of COPD and use of NIV
- 2. ABG $PaCO_2$ to determine response to therapy and help adjust the ventilator to the evolving needs of the patient
- 3. Nocturnal pulse oximetry as a dynamic complement (for monitoring only, not initiation) to ABG
- 4. Trend report from ventilator software that is now available in most modern devices; these provide information on patterns of use, synchrony and triggered breaths, respiratory rate, tidal volume, and minute volume and leaks

Need for Clinical Support of COPD Patients Using NIV

We fully recognize that the Medicare DME benefit does not provide clinical support for NIV equipment in the home as a separately billable service. However, it is clear to the medical community that such services are essential for the safe and effective delivery of NIV. Without such support, patients are at high risk for ineffective device performance that will compromise clinical efficacy and ultimately lead to excessive patient morbidity and mortality. This is especially important because the DME Quality Standards require a respiratory therapist to be available 24/7 with respect to the use of respiratory equipment. Moreover, as noted earlier, numerous states require respiratory therapists to perform clinical assessments in addition to placing any patient on the device when engaged in the initial setup and education of the patient and/or caregiver regarding the equipment.

Revised Policies for COPD

Initial NIV Setup

To provide effective respiratory support, NIV devices must interact with patient breathing efforts throughout the ventilatory cycle. Specifically, the patient must exert enough effort to initiate a breath and must synchronize with the device to ensure adequate pressure and flow delivery throughout the breath. COPD patients have severely deranged lung mechanics, leading to pronounced dyspnea and anxiety. This can make the NIV set-up process very complex, often requiring multiple adjustments and assessment of responses. Indeed, some authorities recommend in-patient admissions to accomplish these goals.³² Initial NIV setup simply cannot be accomplished in short outpatient clinic visits and certainly not by recorded/printed material alone. We advocate for the provision of frequent visits to the patient's home by skilled respiratory therapists who can then make the necessary adjustments to optimize the likelihood of success.

Ongoing NIV Use

The natural history of COPD is progressive, functional deterioration punctuated by exacerbations. This means that NIV support is not static and must be capable of adapting to changing patient conditions. Patients cannot be expected to make these adjustments on their own. Moreover, although physicians (or their assistants) in outpatient settings may occasionally be able to troubleshoot or reset devices via phone or telemedicine, these tasks are more reliably performed via face-to-face home visits where both the ventilator and patient can be directly observed. Dedicated respiratory therapists who are experts in NIV operations are needed on 24-h hot lines as well as being readily accessible for in-home visits.

Ongoing Support

A strong evidence base supports the necessity of ongoing clinical/technical support for these patients. The 2020 AHRQ evidence-based review identified 36 studies showing benefit of NIV in hypercapnic COPD patients. These studies were extended up to 48 months, and all of them had ongoing clinical/technical support in some form for the duration of the trial.²³ This is also a common clinical practice and the standard of care in most European NIV programs.

Conclusion

The COPD TEP concluded that the expertise of experienced clinicians (e.g., respiratory therapists) to provide the needed support for individuals on home NIV is critical to patient care and avoidance of risk to the patient, and this is true whether patients are using a RAD or HMV. We would strongly urge CMS to work with the medical community to identify ways to provide this essential element of care for ventilated Medicare beneficiaries in the home. In the US,

services provided by respiratory therapists in the home are not reimbursed, making it difficult to provide these services, especially for patients on NIV via BPAP.

Summary of New Recommendations

Figure 3 below summarizes our recommended requirements for coverage of BPAP and HMV in patients with COPD and chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure. We advocate persistent hypercapnia as the main determinant of candidacy without need for nocturnal oximetry and initiation of NIV using a BPAP device with a backup rate. We also provide criteria that would justify initiating NIV with an HMV.

Figure 3. Flow diagram of recommended requirements for coverage of BPAP and HMV in patients with COPD and chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure.



THORACIC RESTRICTIVE DISEASE

Introduction

TRD is characterized by restrictive respiratory physiology due to weakness from NMD, chest wall deformity, or both. TRD often leads to disturbed sleep architecture, sleep hypoventilation, and, ultimately, daytime hypoventilation.^{33,34} The leading causes of death and major morbidity in these diseases are respiratory infection and respiratory failure.³⁵ Classes of disease leading to

TRD-related CRF can include defects in generation of respiratory drive (e.g., congenital central hypoventilation syndrome), upper airway weakness or instability (e.g., amyotrophic lateral sclerosis [ALS]), weakness of the diaphragm and other respiratory muscles (e.g., muscular dystrophies, ALS, diaphragmatic paralysis), or thoracic cage deformities (e.g., severe scoliosis).

Initially, NIV was employed to treat TRD, beginning during the polio epidemics of the midtwentieth century in the form of negative pressure ventilation with the "iron lung" and, from that time, reduction in mortality and improvement of quality of life have been universally demonstrated.³⁶ Patients with TRD require NIV support for anywhere between a few hours to a substantial portion of the day, using a mask at night and a mouthpiece during the day. Today, daytime mouthpiece ventilation can only be realistically supplied by an HMV (not BPAP devices), illustrating why many patients with TRD will use HMVs (not BPAP devices) via noninvasive interfaces.

The current policies covering noninvasive respiratory support for individuals with TRD were originally based on recommendations of a consensus conference of experts organized in 1998 by the American College of Chest Physicians (CHEST) and the National Association for Medical Direction of Respiratory Care (NAMDRC).^{1,37}

Current Coverage Criteria²

An E0470 or E0471 device is covered when criteria A – C are met.

- A. There is documentation in the beneficiary's medical record of a neuromuscular disease (for example, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis) or a severe thoracic cage abnormality (for example, post-thoracoplasty for TB).
- B. One of the following:
 - a. An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2 is greater than or equal to 45 mm Hg, or
 - b. Sleep oximetry demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for greater than or equal to 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours), done while breathing the beneficiary's prescribed recommended FIO2, or
 - c. For a neuromuscular disease (only), either i or ii,
 - *i.* Maximal inspiratory pressure is less than 60 cm H20, or
 - *ii.* Forced vital capacity is less than 50% predicted
- *C.* Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease does not contribute significantly to the beneficiary's pulmonary limitation.

If all of the above criteria are met, either an E0470 or an E0471 device (based upon the judgment of the treating practitioner) will be covered for the first three months of therapy.

If all of the above criteria are not met, then E0470 or E0471 and related accessories will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

Problems With Current Coverage Criteria

Although NIV improves both quality and length of life, substantial barriers exist to the optimal clinical care of patients with TRD. These barriers are discussed in the following section.

Barrier 1: Delays in Implementing NIV Treatment

Three major factors cause delay in implementation of NIV:

- 1. Failure to acknowledge symptoms as a major component of coverage
- Difficult to measure and excessively stringent functional criteria (e.g., spirometry, muscle pressure measurements, oxygen/CO₂ assessment). Currently, measurement of vital capacity (VC) and maximal inspiratory pressure (MIP), and a measure of arterial blood CO₂ level are measures mandated by CMS policies
- 3. Lakc of patient access to laboratorie to undergo functional measurements

Patients with TRD have limited access to care for hypoventilation because of the numerous hurdles that our standard health-care models present. For example, travel to a clinic may be challenging for patients due to the need for specialized transport. Once at the facility, obtaining spirometry testing is another challenge, because many pulmonary function laboratories use plethysmographic ("body-box")-based systems that cannot accommodate a wheelchair and will not allow for supine measurements. A potential solution for this lack of access is home-based spirometry testing.^{38,39}

Barrier 2: Lack of Coverage for Many Nonprogressive NMDs

Although over the years some nonprogressive TRDs have received positive coverage decisions, several nonprogressive NMDs result in hypercapnic respiratory failure (e.g., phrenic nerve/diaphragm disorders, spinal cord injury, quadriplegia). They may also require additional diagnostic testing, thereby delaying needed therapy in symptomatic patients who are above the qualifying thresholds or in those who cannot perform the required testing because of features of the disease (e.g., bulbar symptoms in cerebral palsy).

Barrier 3: Lack of Clear Policy Indications for HMV Support in TRD

The system in place for providing home-based ventilation support to those with NMD should in most cases start with use of a BPAP device with a backup rate. However, an HMV may be initially indicated for some individuals with TRD due primarily to diaphragm failure, especially if their disease is rapidly progressing or they present with late-stage disease. Presently, no clear, specific clinical indicators satisfy CMS coverage criteria for HMV. Some practitioners prescribe an HMV as the initial device over bilevel devices for the reasons shown in Table 1.

	Table 1. Reasons cited for selection of HMV over bilevel devices
1.	Respiratory therapist support in the home is not available with BPAP devices.
2.	Physicians and homecare companies feel the current CMS guidelines for use of bilevel devices
	are so obstructive that an HMV is easier to approve.
3.	Current bilevel guidelines are out of date with the medical standards, especially for ALS.
4.	Historically, volume-cycled modes of ventilation were used exclusively to treat patients when
	the data encourages an early start for NIV with NMD.
5.	Desire to use HMV early in the course of disease to facilitate lung volume recruitment.
6.	Health-care providers in rural areas or hurricane zones feel that assured battery backup is
	always needed.

The Frequent and Substantial Servicing (FSS) plan provides continuous rental payments for the HMV, and it is the only mechanism to fund home-based services provided by respiratory therapists. In addition, it is now well established that symptomatic patients with NMD need NIV, but the BPAP criterion is so outdated and so challenging to fulfill that physicians may simply give up and prescribe an HMV. The extra cost is outweighed by avoiding the burden of the BPAP criterion.

These reasons appear completely appropriate; however, it is likely that there is both a purely optional use of HMV in early progressive TRD and a subsequent necessity in more advanced disease in which NIV *daytime* support with a portable HMV is indicated.

Current Evidence/Clinical Consensus Practice Guidelines

Over the last 20 years (particularly for the treatment of ALS), earlier treatment with NIV has been shown to improve outcomes. In a randomized controlled trial, Bourke et al⁴⁰ showed that survial and quality of life were improved in the NIV treatment group. Patients were started on NIV based on the symptoms of orthopnea with an average FVC of 56%. This study was followed by a retrospective study of patients with ALS who were started on "early NIV" (FVC >65%) and a standard group (FVC <65%).⁴¹ In addition to reduced FVC, patients were enrolled based on symptoms, specifically dyspnea, orthopnea, and fragmented sleep. Those in the early NIV group were found to have up to 1 year of prolonged life vs the standard group. A more recent retrospective cohort analysis also supports the use of "early NIV" in ALS prior to deterioration in VC. At an FVC <80% with symptoms, the addition of NIV was associated with an additional 7 months of survival.⁴² This increases to ≈11 months with improved adherence to NIV.

Based on the above data and consensus expert opinion, many international professional society guidelines have strongly advised earlier intervention with NIV support (Table 2).^{4,11-14,16-18,36,43-50} The more up-to-date international statements substantially expand criteria for NIV as compared to the current CMS coverage policies. US policies have remained in line with the CMS criterion because of the funding limitations of the current system. A very important and

consistent message from these international guidelines is that patient symptoms play a crucial role in determining application of NIV in individuals with TRD.

		Criteria for Assisted Ventilation (any of the following)					
Source	Diagnosis	Symp Signs	Spirometry	Respiratory muscle pressure	Awake/daytime Hypoventilation/ Oxygenation	Nocturnal sleep Hypovent/Oxygenation	
AAN ¹⁶	MND	Orthop nea	FVC < 50%	- MIP < - 60 cmH_2O - SNIP < -40 cmH_2O		Nocturnal oximetry < 90% for 1 cumulative minute	
AFM ¹³	NMD		VC < 50%		PaCO ₂ > 45 mmHg	– Nocturnal hypercapnia	
		Sympton hypoxem	hs indicative of hia: O_2 sat < 88	hypoventilation (mo % for \geq 5 consecution	orning headaches, fatig ive mn or < 90% for > 5	ue, etc.) and nocturnal % of nocturnal time	
AHRQ ⁴	NMD/RTD		- FVC < 40% in RTD - FVC < 50% in NMD	MIP < -60 cmH ₂ O	PaCO ₂ > 45 mmHg	O_2 sat < 88% for ≥ 5 consecutive mn	
ASA / TSANZ 11	NMD		VC < 50%	MIP < 40%	$PaCO_2 \ge 45 \text{ mmHg}$	 SaO₂ < 90% for > 2 consecutive mn 	
		20				$\begin{array}{l} - \mbox{ SpO}_2 \leq 88\% \mbox{ or less for } \geq \\ 2\% \mbox{ of sleep time or } \geq 5 \\ \mbox{ continuous min} \\ - \mbox{ AHI } \geq 5. \end{array}$	
German Society for Pneumology ¹⁷	NMD/RTD	- Sympto	oms and rapid soms and PaCO	significant VC declir $_2 \ge 45 \text{ mmHg}$	$r_{2} > 50 \text{ mmHg or TcCO}_{2}$	rise > 10 mmHa (obtain PSG	
		with TcCO2 when VC < 70%)					
NICE ¹²	MND		VC < 50%	$\label{eq:SNIP/MIP} \begin{array}{l} -\text{SNIP/MIP} < -40 \\ \text{cmH}_2\text{O} \\ -\text{Decrease in} \\ \text{SNIP/MIP} > 10 \\ \text{cmH}_2\text{O per 3} \\ \text{months} \end{array}$			
		Sympto orthopn -65 cml women	⊔ ms or signs (e: ea) with VC< 8 H₂O men and <	∣ specially ю% or SNIP/MIP < 55 cmH₂O	-		

Table 2. International Guidelines and Criteria for Initiation of Assisted Ventilation

					night – Et/TcCO ₂ >50mmHg for >50% of sleep – Et/TcCO ₂ rise >8mmHg above wake		
:	Symptoms of significant nocturnal obstructive or hypopneic events (obtain PSG for history of sleep disordered breathing or FVC < 40%, base excess > +4mmols/L on ABG or erect/supine fall in VC \ge 25%)						
MND	Orthop nea	FVC < 50%	- SNIP < - 40 cmH ₂ O - MIP < - 40 cmH ₂ O	Arterial or capillary pCO ₂ > 45 mmHg			
	Symptoms AND FVC sitting or supine < 80% AND SNIP < - 50cmH ₂ O or MIP < -65 males or < -55 females						
	Symptorr or <u>></u> 10m	ns and nocturna mHg increase	al O ₂ sat < 90% for in TcCO ₂ during sle	> 5% of sleep time or < 8 ep	8% for \geq 5 consecutive mns,		
DMD	Symp Signs	FVC < 50%	MIP < - 60 cmH ₂ O	 CO₂ (EtCO₂, TcCO₂, arterial venous or capillary) > 45 mmHg Awake baseline SpO₂ 95% 	 EtCO₂/TcCO₂ > 50 mm Hg for ≥ 2% of sleep time Increased Et/TcCO₂ of 10 mm Hg above awake baseline for ≥ 2% of sleep 		
	IND MD	Symptom sleep disc in VC ≥ 2 IND Orthop nea Symptom 50cmH₂C Symptom or ≥ 10m OMD Symp Signs	Symptoms of significant sleep disordered breath in $VC \ge 25\%$)INDOrthop neaFVC < 50% reaSymptoms AND FVC si 50cmH2O or MIP < -65	Symptoms of significant nocturnal obstruction sleep disordered breathing or FVC < 40%, to in VC $\geq 25\%$)INDOrthop neaFVC < 50% - SNIP < - 40 cmH2O - MIP < - 40 cmH2OSymptoms AND FVC sitting or supine < 80% 50cmH2O or MIP < -65 males or < -55 females Symptoms and nocturnal O2 sat < 90% for or ≥ 10 mmHg increase in TcCO2 during sleep OMDDMDSymp SignsFVC < 50% FVC < 50%	$Symptoms of significant nocturnal obstructive or hypopneic events (considered breathing or FVC < 40%, base excess > +4mmols/l in VC \ge 25\%)IND \qquad Orthop nea \qquad FVC < 50\% \qquad -SNIP < -40 \qquad Arterial or capillary pCO2 > 45 mmHg MIP < -40 _{cmH_2O}-MIP < -40 \qquad CmH_2OSymptoms AND FVC sitting or supine < 80% AND SNIP < -50 cmH_2O or MIP < -65 males or < -55 females Symptoms and nocturnal O2 sat < 90% for > 5% of sleep time or < 8 or \ge 10mmHg increase in TcCO2 during sleepMD \qquad Symp Signs \qquad FVC < 50\% \qquad MIP < -60 \qquad -CO2 (EtCO2, TcCO2, arterial venous or capillary) > 45 mmHg -Awake baseline SpO_2 < 95\%$		

- <u>Signs and symptoms</u>: Dyspnea, tachypnea, orthopnea, disturbed sleep due to nocturnal desaturation/arousals including frequent nocturnal awakenings or difficult arousal, awakenings with dyspnea and tachycardia, or frequent nightmares daytime fatigue, difficulty concentrating, daytime hypersomnolence, use of auxiliary respiratory muscles at rest, paradoxical respiration.
- <u>Associations:</u> AAN: American Academy of Neurology; AFM: Association Française contre les Myopathies; AHRQ: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (US); ASA/TSANZ: Australasian Sleep Association/Thoracic Society of Australia and New Zealand; CTS: Canadian Thoracic Society; EFNS: European Federation of Neurological Societies; NICE: National Institute for Health Care and Excellence (UK).
- <u>Disease abbreviations</u>: **DMD**: Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy; **MND**: Motor Neuron disease; **NMD**: Neuromuscular disease; **RTD**: Restrictive Thoracic disorders.
- <u>Testing abbreviations</u>: EtCo₂/PaCO₂/TcCO₂: End tidal/arterial/transcutaneous CO₂; FVC/VC: (Forced) vital capacity; MIP: Maximal inspiratory pressure; PSG: Polysomnogram; SNIP: Sniff nasal inspiratory pressure. Note SNIP is negative and "<" is read as 'worse than'.

Functional Measures of Neuromuscular Weakness

There has been significant advancement in the understanding of the best measures of respiratory function in the individual with TRD.

Spirometry

VC is a significant predictor of survival, sleep-disordered breathing, nocturnal hypoventilation, and daytime hypercapnia.⁵¹ Studies confirm the importance of VC as a predictor of survival in ALS and Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD).^{52,53} The CMS coverage criteria of FVC <50%

predicted as the minimal finding for initiation of NIV is clearly too restrictive. The policy fails to consider those who are symptomatic with a lesser reduction in their FVC. Although FVC is the most commonly used measurement, slow vital capacity (SVC) may be easier to perform and equivalent to the FVC.^{54,55}

Measures of Respiratory Muscle Strength

MIP, also known as Pimax, predicts survival, has been used as an end point of clinical trials, and is a sensitive predictor of nocturnal hypoxemia.^{56,57} The sniff nasal inspiratory pressure (SNIP) is an alternative to Pimax to assess respiratory muscle weakness. Whereas Pimax assesses global inspiratory muscle strength, SNIP assesses diaphragm weakness and can be easier to perform for those with bulbar dysfunction.^{58,59}

Gas Exchange Measures

Elevation in PCO₂ is universally accepted as the hallmark of hypoventilation, and ABG is the standard for measurement. Daytime hypercapnia predicts benefit from NIV and is a sensitive predictor of sleep hypoventilation.^{40,60} ABG sampling is the only measure currently recognized by the CMS policies for measurement of gas exchange. The venous blood gas (VBG) PCO₂, end-tidal CO₂ (EtCO₂), and transcutaneous CO₂ (TcCO₂) are measures that have been successfully used as surrogates for PacO₂. The TcCO₂ measurements have been shown to track closely with ABG values.⁶¹ VBG values can track with the PacO₂ on ABG but are known to exceed the value by $\approx 5.^{62}$ The EtPCO₂ has been commonly used in patients with NMD in sleep laboratories. Although this method is known to frequently report false negatives when evaluating these patients for hypoventilation, false positives are not an issue. The ease of use and low cost suggest that EtCO₂ will continue to be frequently used with confidence and that elevated values reliably identify hypoventilation.⁶³

Nocturnal hypoventilation without diurnal hypercapnia is a strong predictor of daytime respiratory failure within 12 to 24 months.⁶⁴ Nocturnal hypercapnia is defined by a mean TcCO₂ value >50 mm Hg or as an increase in TcCO₂ value \geq 10 mm Hg to a value >50 mm Hg for \geq 10 min.⁶⁵ In a randomized study, initiation of NIV in ALS for nocturnal desaturation (<90% for 1 cumulative min) improved quality of life compared to initiation at a more conventional FVC <50%.⁶⁶ Furthermore, successful correction of nocturnal desaturation with NIV in patients with ALS improved survival.⁶⁷

Revised Policies for Thoracic Restrictive Disease

Proposed Solutions to Barrier 1: Delays in Implementing NIV Treatment

Our proposal for the revision of CMS NCD and related policies for NIV initiation is shown in Table 3, incorporating strong emphasis on patient symptoms combined with more appropriate

cutoffs for functional measurements. In addition, we propose the use of alternative physiologic measurements that may be both more accessible and easier to perform for the patient.

Table 3: Indications for Initiation of a Bilevel Device							
	Any single criterion sufficient to initiate bilevel device in TRD						
1.	Symptoms plus VC < 80%						
	 Orthopnea, dyspnea, morning headache, daytime sleepiness, or unrefreshing sleep 						
2.	CO ₂ measurement						
	 Daytime/Awake CO₂ ≥45 mm Hg via ABG 						
	• $EtCO_2/TcCO_2$ or VBG $PCO_2 \ge 50 \text{ mm Hg}$						
3.	Sleep-related oxygen saturation from any source, including PSG/HST						
	 ≤90% for ≥5% of the night 						
	● ≤88% ≥5 min						
4.	VC (either FVC or SVC)						
	 ≤50% predicted 						
5.	MIP/SNIP is less negative than the values below						
	• MIP ≤ -60 cm H ₂ O (equal or worse than)						
	• SNIP ≤ -40 cm H ₂ O (equal or worse than)						

Proposed Solutions to Barrier 2: Lack of Coverage for Many Cases of Nonprogressive NMD

Revised CMS policy should allow coverage of TRDs that are nonprogressive, including (but not limited to) phrenic nerve injury, spinal cord injury, cerebral palsy, multiple sclerosis, spina bifida, and congenital central hypoventilation syndrome, as categorized in the following diagnostic groups that represent an updated TRD category:

- Spinal cord injury
- Muscular dystrophy
- Motor neuron diseases
- Ion channel diseases
- Myopathies
- Mitochondrial diseases
- Neuromuscular junction diseases
- Peripheral nerve diseases
- Impaired respiratory drive disorders
- Thoracic cage abnormalities

Proposed Solution to Barrier 3: Clear NCD Indications for HMV Support in TRD

We propose that updated CMS policies for NIV in TRD clearly incorporate indications as noted below for coverage of HMV used either in transition from BPAP to HMV or as the initial NIV device.

Any Finding Needed to Advance to HMV Following Nocturnal Use of BPAP:

- VC decreases to 30%
- NIV is needed for >10 h/day
- Severe breathlessness (e.g., with eating or speaking)
- Worsening **daytime** hypercapnia with need for mouthpiece ventilation
- Daytime dyspnea relieved by NIV

Both Findings Needed to Start With HMV as Initial NIV Device in TRD

- VC <30%
- Bilevel device transition to HMV findings (as above) present on initial presentation

Summary of New Recommendations

We propose that an updated CMS NCD policy for NIV in TRD incorporate a clear pathway for coverage of HMV as noted in the Figure 4 below.

Figure 4: Suggested initiative and monitoring of non-invasive therapy in TRD



Other Issues for Consideration

Frequent and Substantial Servicing

Patients with TRD face CRF that is both debilitating and potentially deadly. Malfunction of a bilevel device in this patient population can lead to very significant and dangerous clinical situations. While we strongly support the use of certain bilevel devices in TRD, the fact that payment is a capped rental and does not include FSS results in potentially dangerous situations for patients with TRD. We recommend the FSS provision of the statute apply to BPAP or HMV in the comparatively narrow the TRD population.

RECOMMENDATION: The frequent and substantial servicing provision of the statute should apply to BPAP or HMV in the comparatively narrow TRD population.

Criterion for Evaluation of Efficacy and Compliance for BPAP and HMV

After the initiation of BPAP, efficacy and compliance should be closely monitored. The BPAP device will be *targeted* for \geq 4 h/day on \geq 70% of nights, as this has been shown to impact outcomes in ALS but an all-night usage will be encouraged.⁶⁸ These patients are the most vulnerable of all the other TEP categories and should be given every opportunity to adapt to NIV, and continued coverage for patients still using the device and engaged with their NIV treating physician should be allowed coverage indefinitely once initiation criteria are met and not held to any arbitrary 4-h threshold.

Alternatively, use outside the sleep period suggests that portability and daytime mouthpiece ventilation are being used. Typically, it is assumed that the overnight sleep time does not last >9.5 h and, once use lasts >10 h, it should be assumed that at least some daytime use is needed outside of normal sleep. Utilization of NIV using an HMV should be closely monitored for compliance and efficacy. Any <u>daytime</u> use of mouthpiece or mask ventilation suggests that the HMV should continue. This could be demonstrated by finding either the total use >10 h/day or use of NIV setting >2 h during daytime.

Evaluation of NIV in TRD

- BPAP: No usage criteria for coverage termination
- HMV
 - One HMV:
 - >10 h/day or
 - o Two HMVs
 - >18 h/day of NIV use
 - Need for mobility on motorized wheelchair platform

Second Device for Safety at Home

When patients progress to using an HMV for >18 h/day, this action strongly suggests that the patient is essentially ventilator dependent and should have a second device. At least one of the two devices should be portable so that wheelchair attachment and mobility are possible. These patients are at risk for hospital admission, injury, or even mortality if they have only one device and it fails. This is consistent with our current model for in-home NIV care for those with NMD who require an HMV.

HYPOVENTILATION SYNDROMES

Introduction

Hypoventilation syndromes are a heterogeneous group of disorders caused by loss of normal homeostasis and are characterized by hypercapnia, defined as a $PacO_2 \ge 45$ mm Hg at sea level. NIV is effective in improving hypercapnia and accepted as standard of care for treating various hypoventilation syndromes. Obesity is a leading cause of hypoventilation in the US, and obesity hypoventilation syndrome (OHS) refers to the development of awake daytime hypercapnia in obese individuals (BMI ≥ 30 kg/m²) in the absence of other known causes of hypoventilation. OHS is associated with significant morbidity and higher risk of hospitalizations, ICU utilization, and death.⁶⁹⁻⁷³ Since guidelines issued in 1998, further clinical evidence, including the largest randomized trial to date, has reinforced the benefits of positive airway pressure (PAP) in treating OHS.^{74,75}

Many hypoventilatory syndromes with hypercapnic respiratory failure are included in this category such as those caused by obesity (e.g., OHS), central respiratory drive depression associated with medication or substance use (e.g., opioids), and decompensated hypercapnic respiratory failure other than COPD and NMD (increased work of breathing due to increased respiratory system load (e.g., end-stage interstitial lung disease [ILD]). Urgency is needed to reevaluate the current coverage criteria for both DME devices and respiratory support services to ensure the most appropriate care of patients with hypoventilation syndromes requiring NIV.

Current Coverage Policies²

An E0470 device is covered if both criteria A and B and either criterion C or D are met.

- A. An initial arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, is greater than or equal to 45 mm Hg
- B. Spirometry shows an FEV1/FVC greater than or equal to 70%. (Refer to SEVERE COPD (above) for information about device coverage for beneficiaries with FEV1/FVC less than 70%.)
- C. An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done during sleep or immediately upon awakening, and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, shows the beneficiary's PaCO2 worsened greater than or equal to 7 mm HG compared to the original result in criterion A (above).

D. A facility-based PSG or HST demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal to 88% for greater than or equal to 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours) that is not caused by obstructive upper airway events – i.e., AHI less than 5. (Refer to the Positive Airway Pressure Devices LCD for information about E0470 coverage for obstructive sleep apnea.)

If the above criteria are not met, E0470 and related accessories will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

<u>An E0471 device is covered for a beneficiary with hypoventilation syndrome if both criteria A, B, and</u> <u>either criterion C or D are met:</u>

- A. A covered E0470 device is being used.
- B. Spirometry shows an FEV1/FVC greater than or equal to 70%. (Refer to SEVERE COPD (above) for information about device coverage for beneficiaries with FEV1/FVC less than 70%).
- C. An arterial blood gas PaCO2, done while awake, and breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2, shows that the beneficiary's PaCO2 worsens greater than or equal to 7 mm HG compared to the ABG result performed to qualify the beneficiary for the E0470 device (criterion A under E0470).
- D. A facility-based PSG or HST demonstrates oxygen saturation less than or equal 88% for greater than or equal to 5 minutes of nocturnal recording time (minimum recording time of 2 hours) that is not caused by obstructive upper airway events – i.e., AHI less than 5 while using an E0470 device. (Refer to the Positive Airway Pressure Devices LCD for information about E0470 coverage for obstructive sleep apnea.)

If the criteria above are not met, an E0471 device will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

Problems With Current Coverage Criteria

The current coverage criteria for BPAP devices with a backup rate used to provide NIV have resulted in overly restrictive regulatory barriers to the delivery of appropriate equipment to support patients with hypoventilation syndromes.⁷⁶ New evidence has emerged, yet the existing criteria for reimbursement of BPAP devices with a backup rate (BPAP S/T) for hypoventilation syndromes are cumbersome, leading to delays in initiation of therapies known to improve outcomes, including mortality.⁷⁷ By failing to recognize the spectrum of disease severity and advances in technology, the current coverage criteria have led to inappropriate use of costly HMVs when BPAP S/T devices may alone suffice.

The criteria contained in CMS' current coverage policies are particularly challenging and burdensome for hospitalized patients, and they have led to both inappropriate use of HMVs and inappropriate/ineffective treatments such as supplemental oxygen alone.² Hospital discharge with PAP has been shown to reduce mortality at 3 months following acute respiratory failure or CRF in patients suspected of having OHS. The 2019 ATS clinical practice guidelines for management of OHS recommends such patients hospitalized with respiratory failure be discharged with NIV until they undergo outpatient diagnostic procedures.⁷⁸

Extending DME coverage beyond 3 months currently requires that the patient be reevaluated by the treating physician at 61 to 90 days with confirmed adherence of ≥ 2 h/day for 21 of 30 days (70%). Initial acclimation and subsequent access to sleep physicians and sleep studies are

problematic. Many patients discharged on NIV are cared for at intermediate-care facilities, including short-term rehabilitation, prior to returning home. The existing criteria for continued DME coverage are not forgiving to these challenges, and withdrawing therapies based on an arbitrary threshold of adherence and a follow-up period, especially in these often-debilitated patients, is concerning.

Current Evidence/Clinical Consensus Practice Guidelines

Comorbidities and Mortality in OHS

In comparison to hospitalized eucapnic obese patients, those with hypoventilation have higher rates of intensive care transfers, mechanical ventilation, long-term care needs, and mortality.^{79,80} The in-patient mortality among those with OHS in need of NIV for acute-onchronic hypercaphic respiratory failure ranges from 0% to $\leq 15\%$.^{69,71,73,80} Of those discharged, Meservey et al⁸⁰ showed a 30-day readmission rate of 23% in a mixed population of patients with hypercapnic respiratory failure, with 66% of the readmissions related to recurrent hypercaphic respiratory failure. In those with OHS identified on the general medicine wards, Nowbar et al⁶⁹ found an estimated mortality rate of 23% at 18 months post-discharge (hazard ratio 4.0; 95% CI, 1.5-10.4) vs those with simple obesity. In this same study, despite a high postdischarge mortality rate, BPAP therapy for hypoventilation was initiated in only 13% of the patients with OHS.⁶⁹ In another observational study of 600 hospitalized patients with OHS, of whom 61% were initially admitted to the ICU, 15% died in the hospital, and the 3-year all-cause mortality rate was 31%.⁷³ Unfortunately, it is unclear what percentage of patients who survived hospitalization eventually received outpatient PAP therapy. In comparison to patients with OHS discharged without PAP therapy, Mokhlesi et al⁷⁷ have reported a decreased 3 and 6-month mortality rate in these patients initiated on BPAP S/T at time of discharge (3-month mortality rate: 2.3% treated vs 16.8% untreated; P < .0001 and 6-month mortality rate: 4.9% treated vs 22.7% untreated; P < .0001). In a retrospective observational cohort study, Berg et al⁸¹ showed that, in the 2 years after a diagnosis of OHS and the initiation of PAP treatment, a significant reduction was observed in out-patient physician costs and days of hospitalization/year (5 years prior, 7.9 days/patient-year; 2 years after, 2.5 days/patient-year [P = .01]). These data indicate that OHS identifies patients at a high risk of 30-day readmission and mortality due to untreated recurrent hypercapnic respiratory failure.

PAP Therapy

The BPAP mode provides more ventilatory support to effectively unload accumulated CO₂ during hypoventilation than CPAP. Adding the backup rate with the BPAP S/T provides additional mechanical breaths should the patient's breath rate fall below the preset backup respiratory rate needed to keep a minimum minute ventilation.

VAPS is a BPAP-S/T mode that auto-adjusts inspiratory positive pressure to maintain either a consistent preset target expiratory tidal volume or minute ventilation depending on the device's proprietary algorithm. Based on current technology, VAPS may also adjust the respiratory rate to treat hypoventilation and apply auto-EPAP to stabilize an open upper airway in the event of increased resistance (e.g., OSA).

Benefits of BPAP or VAPS Over Lifestyle Modifications Alone

When compared to lifestyle counseling alone, BPAP has consistently proven to be more effective on short- and long-term outcomes. Several observational studies have shown that BPAP therapy produced improvements in gas, symptoms, and measures of health-related quality of life. Furthermore, observational studies of PAP therapy have been associated with long-term improvement in mortality as well as a reduction in hospitalization days vs no therapy.⁸²

In patients with OHS and concomitant severe OSA, randomized controlled trials have shown BPAP S/T and VAPS therapy significantly decrease daytime Paco₂, sleep-disordered breathing, and daytime sleepiness, and they improve health-related quality of life vs lifestyle changes alone.⁷⁴ Furthermore, VAPS therapy resulted in significant improvements in pulmonary function and functional capacity (6-min walk distance test).⁷⁴

In OHS without concomitant severe OSA, Masa et al⁷⁵ found that VAPS therapy was more effective than lifestyle modification in improving blood gas parameters, a health-related quality-of-life measure (physical component of the 36-item Short Form), and daytime sleepiness. VAPS therapy led to reduce ED visits, and post hoc analysis of adherence subgroups showed that higher level of adherence to VAPS therapy was associated with reduced ED visits and mortality.⁸³

Benefits of BPAP S/T or VAPS vs CPAP

Several randomized controlled trials have shown similar treatment effectiveness among different BPAP modes (bilevel S or S/T and VAPS mode) compared to CPAP in patients with OHS and concomitant severe OSA. In the largest clinical trial, VAPS and CPAP therapy resulted in similar outcomes such as hospital resource utilization, BP, ABG parameters, spirometry, quality-of-life measures, clinical symptoms, and supplemental oxygen therapy. Both VAPS and CPAP also similarly improved pulmonary artery pressure and left ventricular diastolic dysfunction.⁸⁴

Benefits of VAPS

There is growing evidence that VAPS is as effective as manually titrated BPAP S/T for treating respiratory insufficiency or failure. In OHS, VAPS therapy has shown to have similar treatment effectiveness in controlling sleep-disordered breathing and gas exchange when compared to

BPAP S/T.⁸⁵ Auto-EPAP technology in VAPS modes may facilitate outpatient PAP setup with a device achieving titration in the home environment and reducing the health-care utilization of polysomnography (PSG) studies. In a randomized crossover study, Orr et al⁸⁶ showed that auto-EPAP was noninferior to manual EPAP to control upper airway obstruction while remaining effective at treating hypoventilation without requiring titration by a sleep laboratory technician.

The TEP recognizes that VAPS with an auto-EPAP feature is currently available only in HMV in the US. As such, we suggest that hospitalized patients be discharged on BPAP S/T with a backup rate and empiric EPAP setting. VAPS with auto-EPAP may be considered when the auto-EPAP feature is readily available in RADs, as it is currently in Europe. However, if failure of empiric BPAP S/T is a concern, then VAPS with auto-EPAP may be clinically indicated and its prescription via HMV should be at the provider's discretion while the patient is awaiting outpatient workup.

Transition From BPAP-ST/VAPS to CPAP in Stable Ambulatory OHS With Severe OSA

The medical literature suggests that many patients with OHS and concomitant severe OSA initially treated with BPAP S/T or VAPS can be safely switched to CPAP after a period of 2 to 3 months of nocturnal BPAP S/T therapy.^{87,88} This step-down intervention applied to OHS with coexistent severe OSA has the potential to deliver effective health care at a lower cost for much of the population.

Although CPAP could become a suitable therapy for the majority of patients with OHS and concomitant severe OSA, some cases complicated by weight gain, the need for oxygen supplementation after discharge, and CPAP failure may require continuation of BPAP S/T or VAPS therapy to remain eucapnic. Therefore, the effectiveness of CPAP therapy for patients with OHS and severe OSA should be evaluated with in-laboratory titration PSG 2 to 3 months after hospital discharge while on NIV. Once switched to CPAP, patients will need follow-up care to ensure adequate response to therapy. By contrast, for those patients with OHS but without severe OSA, BPAP S/T or VAPS is recommended as the long-term therapy of choice.

In 2019, the ATS published clinical guidelines recommending that CPAP therapy rather than NIV should be considered as first-line treatment in stable ambulatory patients diagnosed with OHS and concomitant severe OSA (conditional recommendation, very low level of certainty in the evidence).¹⁰ The ATS panel concluded that NIV may preferentially be used in patients with OHS who have sleep hypoventilation without severe OSA. For hospitalized patients with respiratory failure suspected of having OHS, the ATS clinical practice guidelines recommended that patients be discharged on NIV and remain on NIV during sleep until they undergo outpatient workup and titration of PAP therapy in the sleep laboratory, ideally within the first 3 months after hospital discharge (conditional recommendation, very low level of certainty in the evidence).¹⁰

After considering all the evidence, the TEP recommends that hospitalized patients be discharged on NIV while awaiting outpatient workup. In this situation, the options are to prescribe NIV in the form of BPAP S/T with empiric settings or auto-titrating NIV such as VAPS with the auto-EPAP feature, which has the capability to automatically adjust the respiratory rate to treat hypoventilation can ensure upper airway patency in case of increased resistance (e.g., OSA).

Noninvasive Assessment of Nocturnal Arterial CO₂ Tension

Assessment of Paco₂ is essential for evaluating the adequacy of ventilation in patients receiving NIV. To date, repeat ABG sampling remains the gold standard test. However, besides discomfort, repeat awake ABG sampling does not reliably assess control of nocturnal hypoventilation. While awake, a normal morning Paco₂ level does not actually reflect the abnormal time course of Paco₂ during the night. In these cases, nocturnal noninvasive assessment of Paco₂ by TcPCO₂ is an acceptable alternative.

Despite potential technical limitations, continuous TcPCO₂ recordings have shown good agreement with arterial measurements. TcPCO₂ monitoring also correlates well with ABG in adults requiring NIV for acute respiratory failure, even in those with obesity. Kelly et al⁸⁹ found an average difference of 6.1 mm Hg between the TcPCO₂ and ABG when analyzing PacO₂. However, this close correlation was diminished with higher PacO₂ levels, specifically those higher than 60 mm Hg. Janssens et al²⁷ showed that, during NIV, TcPCO₂ recordings could be continuously performed for 8 h without any local discomfort or significant signal drift.

The American Academy of Sleep Medicine (AASM)'s clinical practice guidelines for adjustment of NIV in stable chronic alveolar hypoventilation syndromes states that "during attended NIV titration, gas exchange can be monitored by pulse oximetry and the arterial PCO₂ may be measured intermittently by ABG testing or continuously estimated by transcutaneous PCO₂ or EtPCO₂ monitoring to allow precise documentation of an adequate level of NIV support."⁹⁰ Therefore, we recommend following TcPCO₂ as a noninvasive alternative to ABG to determine the presence of alveolar hypoventilation and its response to PAP therapy at the levels provided earlier in this document.

Revised Policies for Hypoventilation Syndromes

The existing coverage criteria for BPAP devices do not recognize the diversity of disorders that constitute hypoventilation syndromes, the variability in acuity and severity of presentation of hypoventilation syndromes over time, and advances in technologies. This results in regulatory barriers to appropriately support patients with hypoventilation syndromes, and these limitations are discussed below.

The current coverage criteria rely on an ABG (criteria A) as the gold standard for assessing hypercapnia. An ABG also helps to differentiate acute, chronic, and acute-on-chronic hypercapnia and provide valuable information as to the possible cause. Yet, access to ABG is not always readily available, especially in the sleep/pulmonary clinic or sleep laboratory. Practical limitations exist to ABG monitoring during sleep, including concern as to whether the pain or anxiety induced by an arterial puncture leads to transient hyperventilation, which, in turn, normalizes Paco₂. Furthermore, in patients with morbid obesity, obtaining an ABG value can be technically difficult and, as such, the patients may decline repeat ABG testing.

For these reasons, interest is growing in noninvasive measures to determine the Paco₂, especially when frequent or continuous monitoring is required. There have been significant technologic advances in surrogate measures of Paco₂, including EtPCO₂ and TcPCO₂ monitoring. The AASM recommends use of Paco₂, TcPCO₂, or EtPCO₂ for detection of sleep hypoventilation. Based on data that normal individuals rarely have a PaCO₂ value >55 mm Hg during sleep, the AASM revised its scoring of sleep hypoventilation in adults in 2012 to include two criteria: (1) an increase in Paco₂ >55 mm Hg for >10 min or (2) an increase in Paco₂ >10 mm Hg during sleep in comparison to awake supine values to a value >50 mm Hg for >10 min.⁹¹ By relying solely on ABG, the current policies fail to acknowledge the technologic advances made since the 1998 consensus conference and do not allow use of the updated AASM scoring criteria for diagnosing sleep hypoventilation. These surrogate PCO₂ measures are sufficient to identify the condition of hypoventilation appropriate for treatment in patients with HS. This differs from the necessarily more exact Paco₂ ABG threshold to fulfill the conditions consistent with the current scientific evidence supporting treatment for COPD patients.⁹²

Technological advances extend beyond CO₂ monitoring to include increasingly sophisticated adherence data from PAP devices and rapidly evolving home sleep testing and consumer sleep technologies, among others. While research on the exact role of these individual technologic developments in both the diagnosis and management of hypoventilation syndromes continues to evolve, coverage criteria need to acknowledge and keep pace with the rapidly developing technologies.

Another challenge to the current BPAP coverage criteria in treating hypoventilation syndromes is the requirement for spirometry (criterion B). This is the only diagnosis category requiring this procedure as mandatory testing rather than clinical judgment. Spirometry may not always be readily available or possible, thereby resulting in delayed treatment. In addition, while some pulmonary measurements like functional residual capacity and expiratory reserve volume decrease with increasing BMI, spirometric variables are rarely below the normal range. In effect, the current requirement for the FEV₁ value to be \geq 50% predicted excludes
hypoventilation syndromes caused by more severe parenchymal lung disease that do not fall under other categories and that may benefit from NIV, including patients awaiting lung transplantation.

Hypoventilation often coexists with hypoxemia, but the administration of supplemental oxygen in hypoventilation syndromes has the potential to worsen hypercapnia by various mechanisms. The current BPAP coverage criteria inappropriately force use of oxygen therapy on patients with OHS due to the existing challenges in meeting current BPAP coverage criteria, thereby potentially perpetuating misdiagnosis, delaying appropriate treatment, and even worsening hypercapnia. As recommended elsewhere, there is a need to discontinue current requirements to perform testing on the patient's prescribed supplemental oxygen.

Applying a narrow set of coverage criteria to a heterogeneous group of diseases presenting with variable acuity and severity even within the same patient has limitations. As an example, OHS can present as decompensated acute-on-chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure requiring hospitalization and even an ICU level of care. At the other end of the spectrum, the patient with OHS can routinely present to the outpatient sleep clinic with compensated chronic daytime hypoventilation. Sleep hypoventilation typically precedes daytime hypoventilation in hypoventilation syndromes. Therefore, even within the same disorder and patient, the degree of ventilatory support needed and the optimal DME required for providing this support can vary over time. We recommend continued coverage for the second 90-day compliance assessment period, as noted elsewhere in this document.

Vignette: A 68-year-old severely obese (BMI 65 kg/m²) woman and lifelong never smoker (no COPD suspicion) is hospitalized with shortness of breath. Her VBG value shows a pH of 7.20 and Paco₂ of 80 mm Hg. She is admitted to the ICU. After 24 h of NIV, the patient improves and NIV is weaned off. At time of transfer to the general medicine ward, her ABG value is pH 7.34, Paco₂ is 60 mm Hg, and Pao₂ is 80 mm Hg on 3 L/min of oxygen. To minimize the risk of rehospitalization, long-term mortality, and prescribing NIV at discharge, the medical team would need to qualify this patient for home BPAP S/T (E0471). Due to the current qualification barriers outlined below, the patient was ultimately discharged without a BPAP S/T and, because of transportation issues due to severe obesity, she missed the sleep clinic appointment. She was readmitted to the hospital with acute-on-chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure 4 months after discharge and, this time, discharged on a costlier HMV using an alternative coverage pathway.

Barriers that failed to qualify this patient for BPAP S/T (E0471) based on current coverage criteria include:

- 1. "Trial of BPAP device without a backup rate should fail to qualify for one with backup rate," which may increase the length of hospitalization because inpatient NIV is commonly needed with a backup rate to prevent respiratory decompensation.
- 2. "Spirometry is needed to rule out COPD," which is not widely available as an inpatient test and arguably not necessary for a low clinical suspicion for COPD.
- 3. "Repeat ABG during or immediately after sleep is needed to demonstrate a higher Paco₂ than the ABG used to qualify her for a BPAP without a backup rate," but this measurement technique produces sleep fragmentation, pain, anxiety, and possible false results due to resultant hyperventilation.
- 4. Alternatively, without an ABG (point 3), she would need a "facility-based PSG or home sleep test to rule out OSA as cause of sustained oxygen desaturations." However, many institutions do not have the capability of sleep studies in hospitalized patients and results are often compromised by inpatient sleep patterns and medications; thus, waits for outpatient PSG testing can be 2 to 3 months.

Summary of New Recommendations

Hypoventilation

Item/Service Description

NIV is achieved using a device capable of bilevel pressure delivery (i.e., different pressures during inspiration and expiration). NIV devices may have the option of a backup rate, which ensures a minimum respiratory rate.

Clinical Indications

HIV is indicated for hypoventilation syndromes, as defined by an elevated Pco₂ value in arterial or venous blood, or elevated Pco₂ values measured by Tcco₂ or Etco₂ methods.

This covers the following clinical conditions:

- A. Obesity-related hypoventilation (e.g., E66.2)
- B. Hypoventilation due to central respiratory drive depression associated with medication, substance use, or other medical conditions (e.g., opioids F19.982, G37.46; neurogenic R06.89; medical condition G47.36).
- C. Hypoventilation due to respiratory system disease *other than COPD* [e.g., end-stage ILD, J98.4, G47.36], neuromuscular diseases, or thoracic cage disorders, which are covered elsewhere.

Clinical conditions related to hypoventilation are shown in Figure 5.





Indications for Outpatient NIV Support for Hypoventilation Conditions

A. Obesity-related hypoventilation

- Hospitalized patients with persistent awake hypoventilation at the time of discharge after an episode of acute-on-chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure. (J96.22: Acute and chronic respiratory failure with hypercapnia) should receive BPAP ventilation with back-up rate (BPAP S/T or VAPS- E0471).
 - For ongoing coverage of equipment, reassessment with a provider within 3 months is required and an attended PSG should be performed to assess appropriateness of the PAP modality.
 - Unattended type 2-4 portable sleep apnea testing is not recommended in patients with hypoventilation but is acceptable if an attended PSG is not obtainable.
- <u>Ambulatory obese patients with awake- or sleep-related hypoventilation and without</u> <u>severe OSA (defined as apnea-hypopnea index [AHI] or respiratory disturbance index</u> <u>[RDI] <30 events/h</u>), ideally based on an attended PSG should be started on BPAP S/T or VAPS- E0471).
 - For ongoing coverage of equipment, follow-up care with a provider within 3 months is required to assess response to therapy and assess appropriateness of the PAP modality.
 - Home sleep testing is not recommended in patients with hypoventilation but is acceptable if an attended PSG is not obtainable.

- <u>Ambulatory obese patients with wake- or sleep-related hypoventilation and with</u> <u>severe OSA (defined as AHI or RDI ≥30 events/h)</u> based on attended PSG or home sleep testing should be started on CPAP or auto-CPAP therapy (E0601).
 - Patients who are intolerant or proven ineffective with CPAP may engage the protocol recommended by the "failed CPAP" TEP.
 - If the patient with OHS remains hypercapnic (awake PacO₂ ≥45 mm Hg or PCO₂ ≥50 mm Hg on VBG, EtPCO₂, or TcPCO₂ despite adequate adherence to CPAP [E0601] or BPAP S [E0470] after 3 months), BPAP S/T (E0471) may be considered without need for repeat sleep testing.
- B. **Ambulatory patients with hypoventilation due to central respiratory drive depression** associated with medication, substance use, or other medical conditions (e.g., opioids) may be considered for BPAP S/T or VAPS (E0471) without the need of sleep testing.
 - Sleep testing may be considered if concomitant sleep apnea is suspected or for titration of NIV.
- C. Hypoventilation due to respiratory system failure other than COPD or NMD/thoracic cage disorder (e.g., end-stage/advanced ILD) should be considered for BPAP S/T or VAPS without the need of sleep testing.
 - Sleep testing may be considered if concomitant sleep apnea is suspected or for titration of NIV.

Noninvasive ventilation via an HMV (E0466) is recommended for patients with hypoventilation who need:

- Higher pressures than those deliverable by E0471
- FIO₂ >0.40, which is greater than can be supplied by E0471
- Need for bilevel modes with auto-adjusting EPAP capability (when not available in nonventilator devices such as VAPS E0471) in patients with hypoventilation syndromes when presence and/or severity of OSA are unknown at time of device prescription
- Need for daytime ventilation
- Severe disease in need of a device with alarms, in need for backup ventilator with batteries, or inability to apply or disengage mask without assistance
 - History of at least two hospitalizations for hypercapnic respiratory failure (J96.02) or persistent hypercapnia as defined by PacO₂ value ≥45 mm Hg (or surrogate PcO₂ measurements ≥50 mm Hg) despite adequate adherence to BPAP S/T therapy

This is summarized in graphic form in the flow diagram in Figure 6.





Supplemental Oxygen Therapy With NIV

• Oxygen supplementation should be adequate to achieve SpO₂ 88% to 92% in all causes of chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure after optimization targets of NIV settings, as determined by the treating physician, are achieved.

CENTRAL SLEEP APNEA

Introduction

Central sleep apnea (CSA) is characterized by repetitive transient instability of respiratory drive, resulting in repetitive lessening in ventilatory effort during sleep, in turn leading to apneas, hypopneas, and hyperpneas.⁹³ Central apneas are identified by diagnostic devices that record

absence of airflow while there is little or no movement of respiratory muscles; by contrast, during obstructive apneas, the respiratory muscles are active. Alternating patterns of apneas or hypopneas followed by hyperpnea occur in about one-third of patients with heart failure (termed CSA with Cheyne-Stokes breathing), during excursion to high altitude (CSA due to high altitude periodic breathing), and, rarely, without any accompanying disease (known as idiopathic or primary CSA).⁹³ Medical disorders such as brainstem lesions may directly impair ventilatory control neurons and lead to CSA. CSA also occurs acutely in 5% to 15% of patients with OSA when treatment restores pharyngeal patency (termed treatment-emergent CSA [TECSA] or complex sleep apnea (CompSA).⁹⁴ CSA may occur in patients using opioids and may follow either a periodic or more ataxic pattern (CSA due to a medication or substance).⁹⁵ CSA also may occur in the presence of other respiratory or sleep-related breathing disorders such as congenital central hypoventilation syndrome and in patients with myopathies. It is worth noting that many patients have features of both OSA and CSA during a single night or within individual respiratory events, and it may be challenging to differentiate the underlying mechanism. CSA causes poor sleep quality and adverse effects on cardiovascular health. CSA is associated with symptoms including but not limited to insomnia, frequent awakenings, snoring, witnessed apneas, nonrestorative sleep, hypersomnia, and nocturnal dyspnea.⁹⁶

Moderate to severe CSA is associated with increased mortality in patients with heart failure with reduced ejection fraction (HFrEF). In a recent prospective study evaluating 963 patients with chronic stable HFrEF, those with moderate to severe CSA had almost 20% higher mortality rates than those without sleep-disordered breathing after adjusting for multiple clinical variables.⁹⁷ In another prospective study of 88 patients with HFrEF, the median survival rate of patients with CSA was 45 months compared to 90 months of those without CSA (hazard ratio 2.14; P = .02).⁹⁸ Other studies generally suggest a worse prognosis associated with CSA in heart failure.⁹⁹

The morbidity and mortality associated with CSA may vary greatly depending on the underlying cause. CSA has also been associated with higher disability or mortality in patients with stroke and transient ischemic attacks.¹⁰⁰ CSA at high altitude impairs sleep quality, but it mostly resolves with acclimatization or descent. In a population-based study of primary central sleep apnea, 24% of patients died during a median population follow-up duration of 4.4 years. This high mortality rate may reflect unrecognized cardiac or neurological comorbidities not known at the time of diagnosis.¹⁰¹ The prognostic implications of CSA on patients chronically using opioids are unknown.

Current Coverage Policies²

An E0470 or E0471 device is covered when, prior to initiating therapy, a complete facility-based, attended PSG is performed documenting the following (A and B):

A. The diagnosis of CSA or CompSA; and

B. Significant improvement of the sleep-associated hypoventilation with the use of an E0470 or E0471 device on the settings that will be prescribed for initial use at home, while breathing the beneficiary's prescribed FIO2.

If all of the above criteria are met, either an E0470 or an E0471 device (based upon the judgment of the treating practitioner) will be covered for beneficiaries with documented CSA or CompSA for the first three months of therapy.

If all of the above criteria are not met, then E0470 or E0471 and related accessories will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

Problems With Current Coverage Criteria

Although they serve many patients with CSA, the current policies may be a barrier to effective treatment in several circumstances. As exemplars, coverage is not possible for these kinds of patients described in the vignettes that follow.

Vignette: A 67-year-old patient presents with symptoms of frequent awakenings at night and spousal observations of frequent apneas. PSG shows CSA with central AHI (CAHI) of 11, obstructive AHI (OAHI) of 7, and frequent awakenings. On CPAP 8 cm H₂O, CAHI is 6, OAHI is 1, and sleep continuity is much improved. Idiopathic CSA is diagnosed. *The current policies do not allow CPAP coverage for this patient*.

Vignette: An 84-year-old patient with severe heart failure and ejection fraction of 35% has significant symptoms, including disrupted sleep. PSG demonstrates CSA with Cheyne-Stokes breathing and an AHI of 30/h. Mean SpO₂ is 93%, and the minimum is 87%. SpO₂ is ≤88% for 3.5 min and sporadic. The patient is diagnosed with CSA. Breathing does not improve on PAP or PAP is poorly tolerated. On oxygen 3 L/m via nasal cannula without a PAP device, no apneas are present, and the arousal index is decreased by 75%. *The current policies do not allow oxygen therapy for this patient*.

Vignette: A 76-year-old patient with a history of stroke complains of severe sleepiness. During PSG, the CAHI is 20 and the OAHI is 30 events/h. CPAP is titrated during an attended PSG. As the pressure increases, the CAHI rises and the OAHI falls. The best setting on CPAP still yielded a CAHI of 30 and the OAHI was 9 events/h. The patient is diagnosed with complex CSA. BPAP is titrated on a separate night, and the response is similar. BPAP S/T is titrated on a third night. At best pressure, the CAHI is 4 and the OAHI is 6 events/h, and higher pressures were poorly tolerated by the patient. There is significant objective and subjective improvement on BPAP S/T. *The current policies do not allow BPAP ST therapy, because the OAHI was above 5/h on CPAP and BPAP. The current policy indicates that a BPAP-S/T or adaptive servoventilation (ASV) device may only be covered if CSA remains despite "obstructive AHI less than 5/h."* **Vignette:** A 69-year-old man has severe treatment-emergent CSA and congestive heart failure with an ejection fraction of 65%. He has been using BPAP S/T for 13 months, but he still has a high AHI, persistent sleepiness, insomnia. Using ASV during a repeat attended PSG, the AHI is improved, and the patient has improved sleep quality. *The current policies do not allow for ASV therapy for 5 years because another E0471 has been previously covered.*

Current Evidence/Clinical Consensus Practice Guidelines

Relatively few studies exist of outcomes after CSA therapy, but clinical experience and early data support CSA therapy to improve symptoms and perhaps to improve outcomes.⁹³ The CANPAP study, a randomized trial of CPAP therapy for CHF with Cheyne Stokes breathing, did not find a major benefit to CPAP therapy compared to medical treatment, but some post hoc analyses suggested better outcomes in patients who respond to CPAP intervention.^{102,103} Some studies showed improvement in ejection fraction with ASV therapy in congestive heart failure, and clinical practice repeatedly demonstrates that some patients with CSA report markedly improved insomnia, fatigue, and other symptoms while on ASV therapy.¹⁰⁴ By contrast, the Serve-HF study demonstrated potential for harm when CHF patients with HFrEF and Cheyne-Stokes breathing were treated with ASV therapy.¹⁰⁵ Ongoing trials using different ASV treatment algorithms are designed to further examine the role for this therapy in patients with optimized medical therapy.

Opioid-induced CSA is more frequent and more severe at higher narcotic doses, and clinical experience has shown that ASV therapy for CSA may improve breathing patterns, sleep continuity, pain, and may contribute to opioid weaning.⁹⁵

Most treatment-emergent CSA resolves spontaneously, but randomized trials have shown that treatment of the CSA component is associated with improved PAP adherence for OSA therapy.¹⁰⁶ Switching from CPAP to ASV may be associated with abrupt improvements in residual apnea and in adherence at the time of switching.¹⁰⁷ Data in this area are evolving, but it is already clear that ASV is an important therapy for patients with persistent TECSA. Sleep-transition CSA usually resolves without intervention. Idiopathic CSA is often treated with CPAP, BPAP-S/T, or ASV without a strong evidence base.¹⁰⁸

Oxygen treatment may be effective in CSA from any of the above causes.¹⁰⁹ High-altitude periodic breathing appears to respond better to supplemental oxygen than to ASV therapy.¹¹⁰ Clinically, some patients are intolerant of BPAP therapy respond well to oxygen therapy.⁹³

We expect ongoing studies to clarify the best CSA treatments for long-term outcomes. Until then, clinicians individualize therapy with CPAP, BPAP S/T, ASV, and supplemental oxygen to

achieve PSG evidence of stabilized breathing patterns, improved blood oxygenation, and better sleep continuity as well as to achieve symptomatic relief. Coverage determinations should allow therapy based on best current practices.

Revised Policies for CSA

The current policies were developed over the last 20 years, during which time the understanding of CSA pathophysiology, responses to treatment, and device technology has changed. The above cases exemplify situations in which modifications to the current policies must allow better medical management for these patients. We view that the main areas requiring modification are: (1) the definition of CSA to bring it into harmony with current clinical definitions, (2) to precisely state the sleep testing required to diagnose CSA, (3) to create coverage for PAP devices, oxygen therapy, or both that provide clinical benefit, and (4) to harmonize ongoing coverage criteria with those of OSA rather than with diseases with hypoventilation.

Definition of CSA

As previously stated, current policies separately define *CSA* and *complex sleep apnea*. Treatment options may be similar for each of these disorders, and the distinct definitions do not always add clarity or clinical value. One issue is that the policies require that a patient with CSA must have an OAHI <5, which is inconsistent with definitions of current CSA or complex sleep apnea/TECSA. Some patients with CSA continue to have an OAHI <5 at optimal tolerated treatment pressures. As treatment pressure rises, central events may predominate, and, at times, finding an ideal pressure that eliminates obstructive events worsens central events.

RECOMMENDATION: Revised policies should adopt a single definition of CSA that aligns with accepted society definitions, with CSA predominance without necessitating resolution of obstructive events.

RECOMMENDATION: Qualifying symptoms for CSA therapy should parallel the symptoms that qualify a patient for OSA therapy and be generalized to prevent frivolous rejection of prescriptions based on unlisted specific symptoms.

Criteria for all types of CSA (patients must meet both A and B):

A. AHI criteria: A polysomnogram or a sleep study that measures airflow and respiratory muscle movement or that is otherwise validated as a diagnostic test for CSA, must demonstrate:

1. A central apnea-hypopnea index (CAHI) is greater than or equal to 5/hour AND

2. The sum of central apneas and hypopneas is \geq 50% of the sum of all apneas and hypopneas AND

B. Symptom criteria:

- Patients with an AHI
 <u>></u> 5 and < 15 should demonstrate symptoms or impairments in sleep-related quality of life (including but not limited to excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders, insomnia, excess fatigue/decreased energy/vitality, nocturia, sleep-related choking, morning headaches, restless sleep, impairments in productivity or social functioning), OR
- 2. Patients have an $AHI \ge 15$

RECOMMENDATION: Because BPAP without a backup rate typically worsens CSA,¹¹¹ revised policies should not require a BPAP (without backup rate) trial before E0471 coverage is accepted.

The current definition of CSA requires that "there is no evidence of daytime or nocturnal hypoventilation." However, the policy later requires "significant improvement of the sleep-associated hypoventilation." Presumably, hypoventilation is thus used in two ways in the current policy, i.e., one referring to sustained retention of CO₂ and the other referring to hypopneas. This does not add clarity or value.

RECOMMENDATION: Hypoventilation should not be referred to in the section on CSA.

Coverage Criteria for PAP Devices and/or Oxygen Therapy That Provides Clinical Benefit

In a minority of patients, CPAP, oxygen, or both provide significant improvement in CSA,¹⁰⁸ and these treatments are recommended in clinical guidelines. Unfortunately, the current coverage determinations do not cover CPAP (E0601) or oxygen therapy for patients with CSA.

RECOMMENDATION: Allow CPAP as therapy for CSA when it is shown to be effective.

RECOMMENDATION: Allow oxygen therapy for CSA when it is shown effective for an individual patient during sleep testing in either of the following situations:

- 1. Altitude-related periodic breathing that is shown to reduce the AHI and result in clinical improvement with oxygen therapy
- 2. CSA with cumulatively $\geq 5 \text{ min SaO}_2 \leq 88\%$
- CSA persistent on CPAP or E0471 device without sustained hypoxia but oxygen (either in addition to PAP or alone) is shown to lead to clinical improvement, such as improving sleep quality or reducing the CAHI <10
- CPAP or E0471 is not tolerated or is contraindicated, and oxygen alone is shown to lead to clinical improvement, such as improving polysomnographic sleep quality, bring the SaO₂ ≥88%, or CAHI <10

E0471 devices operate with proprietary algorithms. As a result, some patients respond better to one servoventilation or BPAP with a backup rate device than to another.

RECOMMENDATION: Revised policies should cover treatment with any effective E0471, even if a patient is previously prescribed and using a less effective bilevel device with a backup rate.

Clinical suboptimal responses or improvement with PAP devices or oxygen should be demonstrated during PSG. As is common practice, split night sleep studies or trials of several different treatment modalities during one night of PSG may be appropriate (e.g., when one modality is clearly ineffective after only a short exposure). The current policies require demonstration of "significant improvement" with the device at the setting that is prescribed for initial home use. Because the AHI does not always resolve in CSA even when oxygen saturations, arousals, and symptoms improve, significant improvement should include measures of improvement other than the AHI based on the discretion of the treating physician. A recommended evaluation pathway is shown in Figure 7.





Suboptimal responses to CPAP or E0471 must be demonstrated by attended polysomnography. Titration of CPAP, E0471, and/or O2 may be done during single in-lab study as time allows. * A BPAP-S may be used instead of CPAP, though usually this has worse results than CPAP

** The patient's medical condition may preclude acceptability of E0471 therapies, in which case other treatments should be considered. It may also be necessary to add O2 to E0471 in some cases

CSA = Central Sleep Apnea; OSA = Obstructive Sleep Apnea; E0471 is a bilevel device with a backup rate.

suboptimal response to CPAP (upper pathway), consider oxygen without PAP, an E0471 device (refer to the text) alone, or a combination of PAP plus oxygen. Patients who demonstrate treatment-emergent CSA (lower pathway) may benefit from either an E0471 alone or from PAP plus oxygen. If they are technically acceptable, multiple treatments may be tried in a single PSG session.

CSA patients requiring E0471 devices are currently required to have a face-to-face follow-up visit in 61 to 90 days after starting therapy even if documentation of adherence and benefit can be made earlier. There is no clinical reason why delayed evaluation is necessary for this population.

RECOMMENDATION: The policy providing continuing coverage for CSA should include the same criteria as patients with OSA and clinical documentation of benefit can be demonstrated in the same 31 to 90 days as CPAP.

However, consistent with the other TEP category recommendations, those still engaged with their NIV-treating physician and not yet meeting adherence criteria at day 90 should be allowed coverage for another 90-day period before considering alternative therapy.

Summary of New Recommendations

A summary of recommended changes in current coverage determinations, which will improve care in a timely fashion for patients with CSA, are as follows:

- A single definition of central sleep apnea will simplify and clarify coverage decisions.
- The discussion for CSA should not refer to hypoventilation.
- Qualifying symptoms for CSA therapy should be the same symptoms that qualify a patient for OSA therapy.
- All effective therapies for CSA should be covered by CMS.
 - CPAP devices, BPAP devices, and RADs with a backup rate (i.e., E0471), including BPAP S/T, servoventilation, and VAPS, and oxygen are effective for select patients.
- Patients with CSA frequently need E0471 therapy.
 - Coverage of E0471 for these patients should not require prior failure of BPAP without a backup rate.
 - Patients with suboptimal response with one E0471 device should be allowed to switch to a different E0471 device if shown to be effective with testing.

• The requirements for continuing coverage for CSA therapy should be the same as for continuing coverage for OSA therapy.

OBSTRUCTIVE SLEEP APNEA

Introduction

OSA is a highly prevalent disorder characterized by repetitive upper airway obstruction during sleep with intermittent hypoxemia and arousals.¹¹² OSA is associated with adverse effects, including neurobehavioral impairments (e.g., excessive sleepiness, impaired quality of life, fatigue, mood changes), cardiovascular events, metabolic dysregulation, and higher rates of mortality. PAP therapy, including CPAP and bilevel BPAP, remains the most common treatment, regardless of OSA severity. Greater adherence to PAP therapy is associated with improved outcomes and is critical to satisfying current coverage determination policies.¹¹³

Current Coverage Criteria⁴

In this policy, the term PAP (positive airway pressure) device will refer to both a single-level continuous positive airway pressure device (E0601) and a bilevel respiratory assist device without back-up rate (E0470) when it is used in the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea.

- *I.* An E0601 device is covered for the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) if criteria A C are met:
 - A. The beneficiary has an in-person clinical evaluation by the treating practitioner prior to the sleep test to assess the beneficiary for obstructive sleep apnea.
 - B. The beneficiary has a sleep test (as defined below) that meets either of the following criteria (1 or 2):
 - 1. The apnea-hypopnea index (AHI) or Respiratory Disturbance Index (RDI) is greater than or equal to 15 events per hour with a minimum of 30 events; or,
 - 2. The AHI or RDI is greater than or equal to 5 and less than or equal to 14 events per hour with a minimum of 10 events and documentation of:
 - a. Excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders, or insomnia; or,
 - b. Hypertension, ischemic heart disease, or history of stroke.
- *C.* The beneficiary and/or their caregiver has received instruction from the supplier of the device in the proper use and care of the equipment.

If a claim for an E0601 is submitted and all of the criteria above have not been met, it will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

- *II.* An E0470 device is covered for those beneficiaries with OSA who meet criteria A-C above, in addition to criterion D:
 - A. An E0601 has been tried and proven ineffective based on a therapeutic trial conducted in either a facility or in a home setting.

Ineffective is defined as documented failure to meet therapeutic goals using an E0601

during the titration portion of a facility-based study or during home use despite optimal therapy (i.e., proper mask selection and fitting and appropriate pressure settings). If E0470 is billed for a beneficiary with OSA and criteria A-D are not met, it will be denied as not

reasonable and necessary. A bilevel positive airway pressure device with back-up rate (E0471) is not reasonable and necessary if the

primary diagnosis is OSA. If an E0471 is billed with a diagnosis of OSA, it will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

If an E0601 device is tried and found ineffective during the initial facility-based titration or home trial, substitution of an E0470 does not require a new initial in-person clinical evaluation or a new sleep test. If an E0601 device has been used for more than 3 months and the beneficiary is switched to an E0470, a new initial in-person clinical evaluation is required, but a new sleep test is not required. A new 3-month trial would begin for use of the E0470.

Problems With Current Coverage Criteria

The TEP discussions with key stakeholders revealed aspects of LCD 33718 that require updating or remain vague due to newer research and guideline updates.⁴ Both providers and DME suppliers have variable interpretations of the current coverage determination policies that can lead to wasteful expenditure of agency resources or needless denials. Furthermore, because of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the unique capability of PAP devices to transmit adherence and effectiveness data has led to the recognition that telehealth can complement or potentially replace in-person visits yet provide high-value health care. Herein, the TEP describes specific patient-provider situations that confound the ability of clinicians to deliver optimal NIV Medicare access with recommendations for improvement of current coverage determination policies.

Initial Coverage

Current coverage determination allows for PAP therapy to Medicare beneficiaries with mild OSA only if certain symptoms and comorbidities are present. Symptoms specifically listed include excessive daytime sleepiness and others such that auditors will strictly adhere only to these. However, many patients with mild OSA experience many other OSA-related symptoms not included in current policies that adversely impair their quality of life and can be excluded from coverage.^{4,114} Because it is implicit that the patient comes to their caregiver because they are symptomatic, this "symptom" criteria should be altogether excluded.

BPAP for Patients Intolerant to CPAP

The existing policy allows BPAP if CPAP has been "tried and proven ineffective based on a therapeutic trial conducted in either a facility or in a home setting." Policy specific documentation later defines "tried and proven ineffective" to include documentation of issues related to "interface fit and comfort" and "pressure settings" that failed to adequately control the symptoms of OSA, improve sleep quality, or reduce the AHI or RDI to acceptable levels. However, this may dictate unnecessary clinical efforts and has largely been ignored by

commercial payors and DME suppliers, because mask interface issues are unrelated to determination of BPAP as alternative treatment. In general, based on the TEP discussion, clinicians consider CPAP as "tried and proven ineffective" based on patient self-reporting or by technologist observation in the sleep laboratory of issues, with pressure intolerance, disturbed sleep, failure to correct the AHI/RDI, sleep oximetry, or persistent hypercapnia occurring while using CPAP.

Continued Coverage or Requalification of PAP Therapy Beyond the First 3 Months

The requirements for continued PAP coverage devices beyond 90 days in certain circumstances has created significant problems for Medicare beneficiaries and contributed to wasteful expenditures for additional sleep testing. Currently, CMS requires beneficiaries with OSA to demonstrate adherence to PAP therapy defined by ≥ 4 h/day for $\geq 70\%$ of days in a consecutive 30-day period within the first 3 months and an in-person visit with their treating provider that demonstrates that their OSA symptoms are improved for continued coverage. The adherence threshold of 4 h/day, which was based on clinical consensus in the early days of PAP adherence research, is too high for some patients to reach. In particular, those of lower socioeconomic status may be unfairly disadvantaged by this requirement.¹¹⁴ Evidence reveals that as little as 2 h of therapy per day can benefit Medicare-age patients,¹¹⁵ suggesting that adherence should be assessed in conjunction with clinical outcomes.¹¹⁶ Many patients struggle early on with therapy and require multiple mask adjustments, PAP-related desensitization, or other educational, troubleshooting, or behavioral interventions that may take more than 90 days to optimize adherence. Furthermore, some patients are unreasonably "penalized" with the need for additional appointments with their provider even if they are highly adherent but are inadvertently mis-scheduled for a follow-up visit before or after the official 31- to 90-day visit requirement.

Current coverage policies mandate that all beneficiaries with OSA who fail to satisfactorily meet the 90-day adherence guideline must undergo in-person reevaluation and a type 1 sleep study to secure another 90-day PAP trial. Mandating requalification of treatment-adherent beneficiaries who, due to extenuating circumstances (e.g., travel, hospitalization), could not return within the 31- to 90-day window required for the in-person visit is burdensome, expensive, and of dubious benefit. Adherence and efficacy data captured by PAP devices combined with provider visits (in-person or telehealth) may allow for the requisite troubleshooting in patients beyond the 90-day period without requiring an attended, laboratory-based, or home-based sleep study if such patients continue to be engaged with their provider and express interest in continuing to optimize therapy. Those still engaged with their NIV-treating physician who attempt, but do not yet succeed, with the adherence criteria should be allowed another 90-day PAP trial before considering alternative therapy.

Concurrent Use of Oxygen With PAP Therapy

Although PAP therapy is adequate for most patients with OSA, some will have persistent nocturnal hypoxemia due to underlying cardiopulmonary conditions. Current policies on concurrent oxygen use with PAP therapy have resulted in disparate practices in qualifying patients for oxygen and have represented regulatory barriers to optimal patient care.

One of the interpretive challenges has been whether a patient can qualify for supplemental oxygen and PAP therapy during an initial split-night sleep study in which diagnoses of OSA and sleep-related hypoxemia despite PAP therapy are established. Another ambiguity is whether the patient must subsequently demonstrate PAP adherence as an outpatient to be considered in a "chronic stable state," and then undergo retesting to observe if sleep-related hypoxemia persists despite PAP therapy. An affirmative interpretation leaves some patients vulnerable to adverse health outcomes during the PAP-only period. Another challenge has been that some interpret the policy to require that the AHI must be reduced to less than 10 events/h (or below the baseline AHI if it was 5.0-9.9 events/h) on CPAP for a minimum of 2 h during PSG vs just a portion of the 2-h minimum duration of PAP titration. Furthermore, the location and timing of "nocturnal oximetry" documenting hypoxemia on optimal PAP settings are ambiguous.

Beneficiaries Entering Medicare

Many Medicare beneficiaries will receive PAP therapy prior to Medicare enrollment. Current coverage determination policies require that patients who have already received PAP therapy prior to enrollment must provide a diagnostic sleep study demonstrating the presence of OSA and have an in-person evaluation with their treating provider that documents the diagnosis of OSA and continued PAP use by the beneficiary. However, this policy may present a regulatory barrier to appropriate patient care if long-term adherent patients or their treating providers cannot produce a qualifying sleep study from the distant past for a variety of reasons. New beneficiaries who have long been established on PAP therapy are then required to undergo repeat diagnostic sleep testing, thereby resulting in an unnecessary expense for CMS an undesirable retesting burdens (e.g., sleeping without their PAP device for the night or having to stop PAP therapy for two nights prior to the sleep study to ensure OSA severity returns to baseline).

Telehealth

Early in the COVID-19 pandemic, seniors were recognized to represent a vulnerable group for COVID infection, and these individuals disproportionately experience the most severe of COVID outcomes.¹¹⁷ As a result, most providers have pivoted to providing care via telehealth visits, which was supported under the CMS medical emergency waiver and has been well received by patients and health-care providers alike. The experiences of many providers have demonstrated that both new and follow-up telehealth visits can be successfully utilized but

require similar time and resources to in-person visits. Given recent experiences, current policies should be expanded. The American Medical Association has strongly supported inclusion of virtual visits by proposing resolution 203 on November 17, 2020, stating that it "advocates for equitable access to telehealth services, especially for at-risk and under-resourced patient populations and communities, ... and support the use of telehealth to reduce health disparities and promote access to health care."¹¹⁸

Current Evidence/Clinical Consensus Practice Guidelines

BPAP for Patients Intolerant to CPAP

Recent clinical guidelines continue to recommend CPAP or autoadjustable PAP over BPAP when initiating treatment for OSA in adults.¹¹³ Nevertheless, current guidelines recognized situations in which patients with OSA may benefit from BPAP therapy. For example, one study examined the potential role of BPAP as rescue therapy after at least 2 weeks of suboptimal adherence while using CPAP.¹¹⁹ Those randomized to BPAP vs continuing CPAP demonstrated greater nightly adherence to PAP at 3 months, with 49% of the BPAP group compared to 28% of the CPAP group subsequently meeting the CMS definition of adherence. A retrospective study of US veterans, with many of similar age to Medicare beneficiaries, suggested that those initially prescribed BPAP were more likely to be adherent at 30 months.¹²⁰ In another study examining BPAP as rescue therapy, patients nonadherent to CPAP at 90 days who were transitioned to auto-BPAP demonstrated improvements in adherence, sleepiness, and sleep-related quality of life at 10 weeks compared to the period of time on CPAP.¹²¹ The available evidence supporting the use of BPAP in OSA indicates that BPAP is an appropriate treatment option for patients with OSA when CPAP has been tried and proven to be intolerable or ineffective.

Defining Symptomatic Patients With OSA

The current coverage policies allow for CMS beneficiaries with mild OSA to obtain PAP, whether CPAP or BPAP, in the setting of several common symptoms associated with OSA; however, the list does not fully encompass the range of symptoms associated with OSA that impair sleep-related quality of life and can be improved with treatment. For example, recent AASM guidelines¹¹³ made a conditional recommendation that CPAP should be used to treat OSA in adults with several symptoms that impair sleep-related quality of life. The AASM recommendation was supported by a meta-analysis of common sleep-related quality of life questionnaires, including the Function Outcomes of Sleep Questionnaire (FOSQ) and the Sleep Apnea Quality of Life Index. One of these studies specifically examined improvements in sleep-related quality of life using the Sleep Apnea Quality of Life Index in adults aged ≥65 years.¹¹⁵ A subsequent randomized control trial from the United Kingdom demonstrated moderate to large improvements in vitality and fatigue after 3 months of CPAP in mild OSA, with 81% of participants wishing to continue with CPAP.¹²² Thus, the available studies indicate that the

current symptom list that qualifies Medicare beneficiaries for PAP in the setting of mild OSA is too limited.

Definitions for Continued Coverage

A critical element of continued coverage for PAP for CMS beneficiaries with OSA is meeting the CMS definition of adherence, which is "use of PAP \geq 4 hours per night on 70% of nights during a consecutive thirty (30) day period any time during the first three (3) months of initial usage." The basis of the original adherence definition was from a paper examining CPAP use via an objective monitor and was based on expert clinical opinion.¹²³ However, subsequent studies, including randomized controlled studies,¹²⁴⁻¹²⁹ indicate that improvement in OSA-related symptoms and outcomes can occur below the CMS threshold and have demonstrated a doseresponse relationship. For example, in the PREDICT trial of older adults (age \geq 65 years), clinically significant improvement in the Epworth Sleepiness Scale (ESS) was observed at 3 months, despite a median adherence of 1 h and 52 min (interquartile range: 19 min to 5 h 12 min).¹²⁴ In another study of 150 adults with severe OSA,¹¹⁶ approximately 20% to 50% of participants using PAP between 2 and 4 h/night demonstrated normalization of the ESS, FOSQ, or multiple sleep latency test, with greater use associated with a greater proportion of the study sample with normalized values. A similar dose-response relationship with measures of ESS and FOSQ was seen in a subsequent study of adults with moderate-severe OSA treated with CPAP.¹³⁰

Furthermore, the CMS requirement to meet the adherence threshold within the first 90 days may disadvantage some Medicare beneficiaries. For instance, some patients may take more than 90 days to reach conventional adherence definitions, as highlighted in one study that demonstrated that 30.4% became adherent for the remainder of the first year after only becoming adherent beyond the initial 90-day period.¹³¹ Other studies suggest that the adherence requirement may, in particular, disadvantage Medicare beneficiaries of lower socioeconomic status and older adults who are eligible for Medicaid.¹¹⁵ Thus, the current definitions of adherence necessary for continued coverage runs counter to CMS' aim to eliminate disparities in health care quality and access and thus should be revised.

Requalification for PAP

Beneficiaries who fail criteria to qualify for PAP therapy in the initial 90-day period have a pathway to requalification. Consensus exists within the TEP panel that patients "fail" PAP therapy for a wide variety of reasons. Factors for nonadherence or nonresolution of OSA-related symptoms can in most instances be determined through careful evaluation by the treating provider to address issues such as underlying sinus or nasal condition, changing masks, adjusting pressure settings, switching PAP modes, or even considering alternative diagnoses. In most instances, a facility-based type 1 sleep study should be optional, but not mandated, for

requalification of PAP therapy coverage. Furthermore, if further sleep testing is deemed necessary, then the type of test, facility-based or home-based, should be at the discretion of the treating provider.

Revised Policies for Obstructive Sleep Apnea

Based on the data reviewed above, the TEP recommends CMS revise current policies as indicated below (see Figure 8 for the revised pathway).

Policy for Initial Coverage

The coverage determination policy should continue to provide initial coverage for patients diagnosed with moderate to severe OSA. However, initial coverage of a PAP device (E0601 or E0470) for mild OSA should be revised to allow coverage for:

- 1. Any impairment in sleep-related quality of life that in the judgment of the treating physician may be expected to benefit from therapy
- 2. Comorbid conditions such as hypertension, ischemic heart disease, or history of stroke

Bilevel PAP for Patients Intolerant to CPAP

The current criteria should continue because it provides appropriate coverage to beneficiaries for an E0470 when "an E0601 device has been tried and proven ineffective based on a therapeutic trial conducted in either a facility or in a home setting."⁴ The details of the intolerant and/or ineffective CPAP response should be documented in the patient record, but the specifics should be determined by the treating practitioner.

Policy for Continued Coverage

The coverage policy regarding continued coverage for either PAP device (E0601 or E0470) should be revised to:

- The treating practitioner conducts a clinical reevaluation and documents that the beneficiary is using and benefitting from PAP therapy.
- The clinical reevaluation can be performed either by the treating practitioner or members of their health-care team within the scope of their clinical practice.
- Objective adherence to use of the PAP device based on utilization data should be reviewed and documented by the treating practitioner.
- Adherence to therapy should be considered as acceptable with use of PAP ≥2 h/night on 70% of nights during a consecutive 30-day period any time during the first 3 months of initial use. If use and/or benefits have not been reached by the 91st day, then the beneficiary must regualify.

Figure 8. Revised policy algorithm for OSA.

Requalification for PAP

The revised coverage determination policy should include the following to requalify for PAP therapy:



th patient is new to CMS and prior sleep study data not available: Beneficiary eligible for PAP coverage if treating practitioner conducts a clinical re-evaluation within 6 months of an order for a replacement PAP device or supplies and documents that the beneficiary is benefitting from PAP therapy based on meeting adherence criteria and improvements in OSA-related symptoms

*Examples of impaired sleep related quality life that may be expected to benefit from PAP include, but are not limited to: decreased energy or vitality, excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders, insomnia, nocturia, sleep-related choking, awakening headaches, reduced productivity, or impaired social functioning

**Treating practitioner/team evaluates etiology of PAP failure, implements troubleshooting and behavioral interventions as needed, considers alternative diagnoses, and orders additional testing as needed

E0601 = Continuous positive airway pressure and automatic positive airway pressure E0470 = Bilevel positive airway pressure therapy limited to patient initiated breaths

- The treating practitioner will re-evaluate and document the reason the beneficiary has suboptimal PAP therapy adherence and the reason for reconsidering the treatment of OSA with PAP.
- The need for additional sleep testing should be at the discretion of the treating practitioner, rather than mandatory, and may be either home- or facility-based.
- If use and/or benefits have not been reached during a subsequent 90-day period, then alternative treatments should be considered.

Beneficiaries Entering Medicare

 Beneficiaries newly enrolling in Medicare with OSA currently using PAP therapy should not be denied coverage based on absence of documentation of a prior diagnostic sleep study demonstrating OSA or the in-person assessment for OSA by the provider required within 6 months of the initial diagnostic sleep study. Coverage should be continued if the treating practitioner (or designee) has conducted a clinical reevaluation within 6 months of an order for a replacement PAP device or supplies and documented that the beneficiary was benefitting from PAP therapy based on meeting the previously defined adherence criteria and improvement in OSA-related symptoms.

Concurrent Oxygen With PAP

Although the TEP recognizes that the concurrent use of oxygen with PAP is outside of the coverage policy for BPAP, it is important to comment on potential revisions needed for optimal care given the wide regional variation in implementation of current policies by the DME MACs and DME providers. The TEP recommends the following revisions to coverage determination policies:

- For beneficiaries to be considered in a chronic stable state, adequate treatment of OSA should be defined as an AHI ≤10 events/h or a 75% reduction from the baseline AHI either:
 - During a PAP titration PSG with ≥2 h of the titration portion; or
 - o Based on a concurrent domiciliary oximetry AND PAP report
- Coverage criteria for supplemental oxygen is achieved if during the PAP titration PSG or concurrent domiciliary oximetry and PAP reports:
 - The oxygen saturation remains ≤88% for a total of 5 min (noncontinuous); and
 - Adequate PAP treatment as above is achieved

Telehealth Provision

To enhance access to the highest quality care and build on the experiences gained from the COVID pandemic, the TEP recommends that all required face-to-face reevaluations for CMS beneficiaries with OSA after initiation of PAP therapy may also be accomplished by video/telephonic means.

Recommendations for Other Areas CMS Should Consider Addressing

The TEP also identified additional areas of the coverage determination policy that have overlap with other policies and should be considered for updates and revisions. A summary and recommendations follow:

- Hypopnea definition: The policy for PAP therapy coverage for OSA defines hypopneas as a 10-s event with a minimum 30% decrease in thoracoabdominal effort or airflow and a ≥4% decrease in oxygen saturation. The CMS definition stands in contrast to the definition used by most clinicians that defines hypopneas based on either a 3% oxygen desaturation or an arousal from sleep.¹³² Research suggests similar associations of this consensus definition as the CMS hypopnea definition with OSA-related outcome, including cardiovascular and cerebrovascular disease, quality of life, daytime sleepiness, occupational and motor vehicle accidents, metabolic disease, and mortality.¹³³ The TEP strongly recommends that CMS reevaluate the hypopnea definition to identify those who will benefit from treatment.
- **Definitions of RDI and AHI:** Current CMS use of the terms *AHI* and *RDI* do not conform to definitions used by clinicians. The RDI is used by CMS to refer to sleep apnea severity based on home-based testing, whereas standards set by national organizations use this term to include apneas, hypopneas, and respiratory-effort related arousals.¹³³ Currently, the term *respiratory event index* has been recommended to reflect sleep apnea severity determined based on monitoring time, because some home-based tests, which assess sleep time, can determine an AHI or RDI.
- Orphan diagnoses where PAP is beneficial: The TEP also identified patients with disorders other than sleep apnea who may benefit from PAP therapy due to its ability to act as an airway stent. These include disorders such as tracheobronchomalacia with excessive dynamic airway collapse, multisystem atrophy in which patients may develop nocturnal stridor, and other similar disorders. CMS beneficiaries with these disorders are denied PAP therapy unless they meet coverage determination policies for OSA, yet many clearly benefit from PAP therapy and need an appropriate pathway to obtain symptomatic relief.

Summary of New Recommendations

• Documentation by the clinician that CPAP was "tried and proven ineffective" and the patient specific issues with CPAP treatment should be considered sufficient for BPAP.

- For patients with mild OSA, any impairment in sleep-related quality of life that in the judgment of the treating physician may be expected to benefit from therapy should be afforded initial coverage.
- Patients with OSA can have improvements in quality-of-life symptoms with as few as 2 h of PAP use during sleep daily. In addition, many patients have initial challenges meeting a 4-h/night goal; therefore, adherence criteria should be redefined as use of PAP ≥2 h/night on 70% of nights during a consecutive 30-day period any time during the first 3 months of initial usage. Patients who do not meet these criteria within the first 3 months may only requalify if they meet requalification criteria.
- Patients who have not met continuing coverage criteria should be allowed to requalify under certain circumstances. Specifically, these patients may qualify after a reevaluation with the treating practitioner who documents the etiology of the failure to respond to PAP therapy and consideration of alternative treatments for OSA. The treating practitioner should document the reasons for an additional trial of PAP, and the need for additional sleep testing should be at the practitioner's discretion.
- Telehealth should be continued as an alternative for patient assessment and monitoring response to therapy.
- Supplemental oxygen with PAP criteria should be simplified to demonstrating adequate treatment of OSA (AHI <10 events/h or a 75% reduction from the baseline AHI either during a PAP titration PSG in which the entirety of the titration portion is ≥2 h or based on concurrent domiciliary oximetry and PAP report). Coverage would be provided if, during the PAP titration, PSG or concurrent domiciliary oximetry and PAP report) and PAP reports the oxygen saturation remains ≤88% for a total of 5 min (need not be continuous) and adequate PAP treatment is achieved.

RIGHT DEVICE FOR THE RIGHT PATIENT AT THE RIGHT TIME

As CMS reviews the recommendations in the NCD request, it is imperative to keep in mind that the delivery of NIV in the home is incumbent upon all participants working together toward the goal of making sure the patient gets the right device for the right reason at the right time. This includes the manufacturers, physicians, clinicians, respiratory therapists, suppliers, and the patient and caregivers.

We believe the clinical recommendations in our request for a new NCD will remove limitations on reasonable and necessary treatments for beneficiaries receiving bilevel ventilation or HMV that have resulted in unnecessary or inappropriate utilization in the past. These recommendations also give clinicians more options to provide the best course of treatment for their patients. However, to achieve these goals, it is necessary that the NCD clearly indicate that contractors should evaluate the criteria using the prescribing clinician's prescription and, if necessary, templates and clinician attestations. Given the complexities of the medical record and differing clinician documentation preferences, medical record review is not optimal and should be avoided to provide uniformity and certainty, while avoiding inconsistencies, in the review of individual claims.

Recommendations

- Eliminate medical record review and accept the clinician prescription as the required documentation.
- Alternatively, require an electronic template, like the one developed for supplemental oxygen, for the prescribing clinician to complete with the necessary subjective elements with clinician attestation that along with the prescription would be the sole documentation to establish medical need and be sufficient for medical necessity review

VII. CONCLUSIONS

Current coverage policies that determine access to ventilators, bilevel devices, and CPAP devices are outdated and not supported by the clinical literature. In fact, a converse set of incentives exist that provide easier access to complex, more expensive devices primarily designed to provide ongoing life support to address respiratory failure. When it is significantly easier for clinicians to prescribe a device more expensive than a clinically appropriate device because of flawed policies that make the more appropriate device more difficult to prescribe, incentives become convoluted.

The recommendations included in this reconsideration request reflect a thorough review of the clinical literature by nationally recognized experts identified by the four major pulmonary/sleep societies in the United States. We believe that adoption of these recommendations will eliminate current barriers to appropriate device selection and reduce aggregate Medicare expenses as convoluted incentives that have increased program costs are eliminated.

Our societies look forward to the review of this request by CMS.

- Section 280.1, Durable Medical Equipment Reference List, Pub. 103, National Coverage Determinations Manual, Part 4, Chapter 1, (Effective May 5, 2005). <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-</u> <u>Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ncd103c1_Part4.pdf</u>. Accessed February 12, 2021.
- Local Coverage Determination L33800, Respiratory Assist Devices, effective January 1, 2020. <u>https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-</u> <u>details.aspx?LCDId=33800&ver=21&DocType=1&bc=AACAAAAAAAAA</u>. Accessed February 12, 2021.
- Section 240.4, Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) Therapy for Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), Pub. 103, National Coverage Determinations Manual, Part 4, Chapter 1 (Effective April 4, 2005) (Effective March 13, 2008) (Rev. 96, Issued: 10-15-08, Effective: 03-13-08, Implementation: 08-04-08. <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-</u> <u>Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ncd103c1 Part4.pdf</u>. Accessed March 4, 2021.
- Local Coverage Determination L33718, Positive Airway Pressure (PAP) for the Treatment of Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA), effective January 1, 2020. <u>https://www.cms.gov/medicarecoverage-database/details/lcddetails.aspx?LCDId=33718&ver=20&DocType=1&bc=AACAAAAAAAAA. Accessed February 8, 2021.
 </u>
- Section 240.2, Home Use of Oxygen, Pub. 103, National Coverage Determinations Manual, Part 4, Chapter 1, (Rev. 173, Issued: 09-04-14), Effective: Upon Implementation: of ICD-10, Implementation: Upon Implementation of ICD-10). <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ncd103c1_Part4.pdf</u>. Accessed March 4, 2021.
- 6. Local Coverage Determination L33797, Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment, Effective August 2, 2020. <u>https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-</u> details.aspx?LCDId=33797&ver=28&DocType=1&bc=AACAAAAAAAAA.
- Section 110.1, Definition of Durable Medical Equipment (Rev. 228, Issued: 10-13-16, Effective: 10-18-16, Implementation: 10-18-16). Pub. 100-02, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 15, Covered Medical and Other Health Services. <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c15.pdf</u>. Accessed March 11, 2021.
- Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. "Noninvasive Positive Pressure Ventilation in the Home" [Final Technology Assessment Project ID: PULAT0717 2/4/2020]. <u>https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/technology-assessmentsdetails.aspx?TAId=108&bc=AAAIAAAAAA&. Accessed February 12, 2021.</u>
- Medicare Evidence Development & Coverage Advisory Committee Meeting, July 22, 2020. Scoresheet. <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-</u> <u>Guidance/Guidance/FACA/downloads/id77a.pdf</u>. Accessed February 12, 2021.
- 10. Vogelmeier CF, Criner GJ, Martinez FJ, et al. Global strategy for the diagnosis, management, and prevention of chronic obstructive lung disease 2017 report. GOLD Executive Summary. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2017;195(5):557-582. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28128970/</u>.
- 11. Roth GA, Abate D, Abate KH, et al. Global, regional, and national age-sex-specific mortality for 282 causes of death in 195 countries and territories, 1980–2017: a systematic analysis for the Global Burden of Disease Study 2017. *Lancet.* 2018;392(10159):736-1788. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30496103/.
- 12. Celli BR, Wedzicha JA. Update on clinical aspects of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. *N Engl J Med*. 2019;381(13):1257-1266. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31553837/</u>.

- 13. Nocturnal Oxygen Therapy Trial Group. Continuous or nocturnal oxygen therapy in hypoxemic chronic obstructive lung disease: a clinical trial. *Ann Intern Med*. 1980;93(3):391-398. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/6776858/.
- 14. Turkington PM, Elliott MW. Rationale for the use of non-invasive ventilation in chronic ventilatory failure. *Thorax*. 2000;55(5):417-423. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10770824/</u>.
- 15. Ahmadi Z, Bornefalk-Hermansson A, Franklin KA, Midgren B, Ekström MP. Hypo- and hypercapnia predict mortality in oxygen-dependent chronic obstructive pulmonary disease: a population-based prospective study. *Respir Res.* 2014;15(1):30. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24625018/.
- 16. Kohnlein T, Windisch W, Kohler D, et al. Non-invasive positive pressure ventilation for the treatment of severe stable chronic obstructive pulmonary disease: a prospective, mulitcentre, randomized, controlled clinical trial. *Lancet Respir Med*. 2014;2(9):698-705. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25066329/.
- 17. Murphy PB, Rehal S, Arbane G, et al. effect of home noninvasive ventilation with oxygen therapy vs oxygen therapy alone on hospital readmission or death after an acute COPD exacerbation: a randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2017;317(21):2177-2186. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28528348/
- 18. Kim C, Marchetti N, Criner GJ. Nocturnal hypercapnia and acidosis despite normoxemia in patients hospitalized for exacerbation of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2016;193:A5190. <u>https://www.atsjournals.org/doi/abs/10.1164/ajrccm-conference.2016.193.1_MeetingAbstracts.A5190</u>
- 19. King AC. Long-term home mechanical ventilation in the United States. *Respir Care*. 2012;57(6):921-932. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22663967/</u>.
- 20. Struik FM, Lacasse Y, Goldstein R, Kerstjens HAM, Wijkstra PJ. Nocturnal non-invasive positive pressure ventilation for stable chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev.* 2013;2013(6)CD002878. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24157199/</u>.
- 21. Struik FM, Sprooten RT, Kerstjens HA, et al. Nocturnal non-invasive ventilation in COPD patients with prolonged hypercapnia after ventilatory support for acute respiratory failure: a randomised, controlled, parallel-group study. *Thorax*. 2014;69(9):826-834. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24781217/.
- 22. Frazier WD, Murphy R, van Eijndhoven E. Non-invasive ventilation at home improves survival and decreases healthcare utilization in Medicare beneficiaries with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease with chronic respiratory failure. *Respir Med*. 2021;177:106291. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33421940/.
- 23. Wilson ME, Dobler CC, Morrow AS, et al. Association of home noninvasive positive pressure ventilation with clinical outcomes in chronic obstructive pulmonary disease: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *JAMA*. 2020;323(5):455-465. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32016309/</u>.
- 24. Ergan B, Oczkowski S, Rochwerg B, et al. European Respiratory Society guidelines on long-term home non-invasive ventilation for management of COPD. *Eur Respir J*. 2019;54(3):1901003. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31467119/.
- 25. Macrea M, Oczkowski S, Rochwerg B, et al; American Thoracic Society Assembly on Sleep and Respiratory Neurobiology. Long-term noninvasive ventilation in chronic stable hypercapnic chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. An Official American Thoracic Society clinical practice guideline: executive summary. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 2020;202(4):e74-e87.12. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32795139/.
- 26. Duiverman ML, Vonk JM, Bladder G, et al. Home initiation of chronic noninvasive ventilation in COPD patients with chronic hypercapnic respiratory failure: a randomised controlled trial. *Thorax*. 2019;75(3):244-252. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31484786/</u>.

- 27. Janssens JP, Borel JC, Pepin JL, Somno NIVG. Nocturnal monitoring of home non-invasive ventilation: the contribution of simple tools such as pulse oximetry, capnography, built-in ventilator software and autonomic markers of sleep fragmentation. *Thorax.* 2011;66(5):438-445. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24602678/.
- 28. Criner GJ, Brennan K, Travaline JM, Kreimer D. Efficacy and compliance with noninvasive positive pressure ventilation in patients with chronic respiratory failure. *Chest*. 1999;116(3):667-675. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10492269/.
- 29. Borel JC, Pepin JL, Pison C, et al. Long-term adherence with non-invasive ventilation improves prognosis in obese COPD patients. *Respirology*. 2014;19(6):857-865. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24912564/</u>.
- 30. Patout M, Lhuillier E, Kaltsakas G, et al. Long-term survival following initiation of home noninvasive ventilation: a European study. *Thorax*. 2020;75(11):965-973. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32895315/</u>.
- 31. Cantero C, Adler D, Pasquina P, et al. Long-term noninvasive ventilation in the Geneva Lake area: indications, prevalence, and modalities. *Chest.* 2020;158(1):279-291. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32243941/</u>.
- Janssens, JP, Michel F, Schwarz EL, et al. Special Interest Group on Ventilation and Oxygen Therapy of the Swiss Society of Pneumonology. Long-Term Mechanical Ventilation: Recommendations of the Swiss Society of Pulmonology. Respiration. 2020;99:867-902. doi:10.1159/000510086. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33302274/</u>.
- 33. Perrin C, Unterborn JN, Ambrosio CD, Hill NS. Pulmonary complications of chronic neuromuscular diseases and their management. *Muscle Nerve*. 2004;29(1):5-27. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/14694494/.
- 34. Fermin AM, Afzal U, Culebras A. Sleep in neuromuscular diseases. *Sleep Med Clin*. 2016;11(1):53-64. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26972033/</u>.
- 35. Bergofsky EH. Respiratory failure in disorders of the thoracic cage. *Am Rev Respir Dis.* 1979;119(4):643-669. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/375788/</u>.
- 36. Wilson M, Wang Z, Dobler C, et al. *Noninvasive Positive Pressure Ventilation in the Home*. Project ID: PULT0717. Rockville, MD: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. Published March 2019. https://www.ahrq.gov/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/research/findings/ta/hmv/hmv-ta-fullreport.pdf. Accessed November 21, 2020. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32101390/</u>.
- 37. Clinical indications for noninvasive positive pressure ventilation in chronic respiratory failure due to restrictive lung disease, COPD, and nocturnal hypoventilation--a consensus conference report. *Chest.* 1999;116(2):521-534. <u>https://journal.chestnet.org/article/S0012-3692(15)38040-5/fulltext</u>
- Dilektasli AG, Porszasz J, Casaburi R, et al. A novel spirometric measure identifies mild COPD unidentified by standard criteria. *Chest.* 2016;150(5):1080-1090. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27452770/</u>.
- 39. Edwards C, Costello E, Cassidy N, Vick B, Russell AM. Use of the patientMpower app with homebased spirometry to monitor the symptoms and impact of fibrotic lung conditions: longitudinal observational study. *JMIR Mhealth Uhealth.* 2020;8(11):e16158. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33216007/</u>.
- 40. Bourke SC, Tomlinson M, Williams TL, Bullock RE, Shaw PJ, Gibson GJ. Effects of non-invasive ventilation on survival and quality of life in patients with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: a randomised controlled trial. *Lancet Neurol.* 2006;5(2):140-147. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16426990/.
- 41. Lechtzin N, Scott Y, Busse AM, Clawson LL, Kimball R, Wiener CM. Early use of non-invasive ventilation prolongs survival in subjects with ALS. *Amyotroph Lateral Scler.* 2007;8(3):185-188. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17538782/.

- 42. Khamankar N, Coan G, Weaver B, Mitchell CS. Associative increases in amyotrophic lateral sclerosis survival duration with non-invasive ventilation initiation and usage protocols. *Front Neurol.* 2018;9:578. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30050497/.
- 43. Respiratory Network Domiciliary Non-Invasive Ventilation Working Group. Domiciliary noninvasive ventilation in adult patients-a consensus statement. NSW Agency for Clinical Innovation; 2012. <u>https://www.aci.health.nsw.gov.au/ data/assets/pdf_file/0008/159794/ACI-</u> <u>NIV-guidelines.pdf</u>. Accessed November 19, 2020.
- 44. NICE. Motor neurone disease: assessment and management/NICE guideline. Published February 24, 2016. Last updated July 23, 2019. <u>https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng42</u>. Accessed November 19, 2020.
- 45. Association Française contre les Myopathies- Haute Autorité de Santé. Modalités pratiques de la ventilation non invasive en pression positive, au long cours, à domicile, dans les maladies neuromusculaires. <u>https://www.has-sante.fr/jcms/c_334439/fr/modalites-pratiques-de-la-ventilation-non-invasive-en-pression-positive-au-long-cours-a-domicile-dans-les-maladies-neuromusculaires</u>. 2006. Accessed on November 18, 2020.
- 46. Birnkrant DJ, Bushby K, Bann CM, et al. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 2: respiratory, cardiac, bone health, and orthopaedic management. *Lancet Neurol.* 2018;17(4):347-361. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29395990/</u>.
- 47. McKim DA, Road J, Avendano M, et al. Home mechanical ventilation: a Canadian Thoracic Society clinical practice guideline. *Can Respir J.* 2011;18(4):197-215. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22059178/</u>.
- 48. Miller RG, Jackson CE, Kasarskis EJ, et al. Practice parameter update: the care of the patient with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: multidisciplinary care, symptom management, and cognitive/behavioral impairment (an evidence-based review): report of the Quality Standards Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2009;73(15):1227-1233. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/19822873/.
- 49. Windisch W, Walterspacher S, Siemon K, Geiseler J, Sitter H; German Society for Pneumology. Guidelines for non-invasive and invasive mechanical ventilation for treatment of chronic respiratory failure. *Pneumologie*. 2010;64(10):640-652. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20376768/.
- 50. Rimmer KP, Kaminska M, Nonoyama M, et al. Home mechanical ventilation for patients with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: a Canadian Thoracic Society clinical practice guideline. *Can J Respir Crit Care Sleep Med.* 2019;3(1):9-27. <u>https://cts-sct.ca/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/1.-HMV-for-patients-with-ALS-CTS-CPG.pdf</u>. Accessed August 19, 2021.
- 51. Ragette R, Mellies U, Schwake C, Voit T, Teschler H. Patterns and predictors of sleep disordered breathing in primary myopathies. *Thorax.* 2002;57(8):724-728. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/12149535/.
- 52. Czaplinski A, Yen AA, Appel SH. Amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: early predictors of prolonged survival. *J Neurol.* 2006;253(11):1428-1436. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16773270/</u>.
- 53. Phillips MF, Quinlivan RC, Edwards RH, Calverley PM. Changes in spirometry over time as a prognostic marker in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 2001;164(12):2191-2194. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11751186/</u>.
- 54. Pinto S, de Carvalho M. Comparison of slow and forced vital capacities on ability to predict survival in ALS. *Amyotroph Lateral Scler Frontotemporal Degener*. 2017;18(7-8):528-533. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28741375/.
- 55. Pinto S, de Carvalho M. Correlation between forced vital capacity and slow vital capacity for the assessment of respiratory involvement in amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis: a prospective study. *Amyotrophic lateral sclerosis and frontotemporal degeneration.* 2017;18(1-2):86-91. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27915482/.

- 56. Gay PC, Westbrook PR, Daube JR, Litchy WJ, Windebank AJ, Iverson R. Effects of alterations in pulmonary function and sleep variables on survival in patients with amyotrophic lateral sclerosis. *Mayo Clin Proc.* 1991;66(7):686-694. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/2072756/</u>.
- 57. Schoser B, Fong E, Geberhiwot T, et al. Maximum inspiratory pressure as a clinically meaningful trial endpoint for neuromuscular diseases: a comprehensive review of the literature. *Orphanet J Rare Dis.* 2017;12(1):52. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28302142/</u>.
- Stefanutti D, Benoist MR, Scheinmann P, Chaussain M, Fitting JW. Usefulness of sniff nasal pressure in patients with neuromuscular or skeletal disorders. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2000;162(4 pt 1):1507-1511. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11029369/</u>.
- 59. Chaudri MB, Liu C, Watson L, Jefferson D, Kinnear WJ. Sniff nasal inspiratory pressure as a marker of respiratory function in motor neuron disease. *Eur Respir J.* 2000;15(3):539-542. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10759449/.
- 60. Hukins CA, Hillman DR. Daytime predictors of sleep hypoventilation in Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 2000;161(1):166-170. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10619815/.
- 61. De Braekeleer K, Toussaint M. Transcutaneous carbon dioxide measurement in adult patients with neuromuscular disorders: a quality level assessment. *J Neuromuscul Dis.* 2021;8(2):305-313. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32925087/</u>.
- 62. Nassar BS, Schmidt GA. Estimating arterial partial pressure of carbon dioxide in ventilated patients: how valid are surrogate measures? *Ann Am Thorac Soc.* 2017;14(6):1005-1014. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28570147/.
- 63. Won YH, Choi WA, Lee JW, Bach JR, Park J, Kang SW. Sleep transcutaneous vs. end-tidal co2 monitoring for patients with neuromuscular disease. *Am J Phys Med Rehabil.* 2016;95(2):91-95. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26135371/</u>.
- 64. Ward S, Chatwin M, Heather S, Simonds AK. Randomised controlled trial of non-invasive ventilation (NIV) for nocturnal hypoventilation in neuromuscular and chest wall disease patients with daytime normocapnia. *Thorax.* 2005;60(12):1019-1024. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16299118/.
- 65. Ogna A, Quera Salva MA, Prigent H, et al. Nocturnal hypoventilation in neuromuscular disease: prevalence according to different definitions issued from the literature. *Sleep Breath*. 2016;20(2):575-581. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26338464/</u>.
- 66. Carlucci A, Richard JC, Wysocki M, Lepage E, Brochard L. Noninvasive versus conventional mechanical ventilation. An epidemiologic survey. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 2001;163(4):874-880. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11282759/</u>.
- 67. Gonzalez-Bermejo J, Morelot-Panzini C, Arnol N, et al. Prognostic value of efficiently correcting nocturnal desaturations after one month of non-invasive ventilation in amyotrophic lateral sclerosis: a retrospective monocentre observational cohort study. *Amyotroph Lateral Scler Frontotemporal Degener*. 2013;14(5-6):373-379. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23527531/</u>.
- 68. Kleopa KA, Sherman M, Neal B, Romano GJ, Heiman-Patterson T. Bipap improved survival and rate of pulmonary function decline in patients with ALS. *J Neurol Sci*. 1999;164(1):82-88. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10385053/.
- 69. Nowbar S, Surkart KM, Gonzales R, et al. Obesity-associated hypoventilation in hospitalized patients: prevalence, effects, and outcome. *Am J Med*. 2004;116(1):1-7. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/14706658/.
- 70. Budweiser S, Riedl SG, Jorres RA, Heinemann F, Pfeifer M. Mortality and prognostic factors in patients with obesity-hypoventilation syndrome undergoing noninvasive ventilation. *J Intern Med*. 2007;261(4):375-383. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17391112/</u>.
- 71. Carrillo A, Ferrer M, Gonzalez-Diaz G, et al. Noninvasive ventilation in acute hypercapnic respiratory failure caused by obesity hypoventilation syndrome and chronic obstructive

pulmonary disease. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2012;186(12):1279-1285. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23103736/.

- 72. Castro-Anon O, Perez de Llano LA, De la Fuente Sanchez S, et al. Obesity-hypoventilation syndrome: increased risk of death over sleep apnea syndrome. *PLoS One.* 2015;10(2):e0117808. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25671545/.
- 73. Marik PE, Chen C. The clinical characteristics and hospital and post-hospital survival of patients with the obesity hypoventilation syndrome: analysis of a large cohort. *Obes Sci Pract.* 2016;2(1):40-47. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27812378/</u>.
- 74. Masa JF, Corral J, Alonso ML, et al. Efficacy of different treatment alternatives for obesity hypoventilation syndrome. Pickwick study. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2015;192(1):86-95. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25915102/.
- 75. Masa JF, Corral J, Caballero C, et al. Non-invasive ventilation in obesity hypoventilation syndrome without severe obstructive sleep apnoea. *Thorax*. 2016;71(10):899-906. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27406165/.
- 76. Clinical indications for noninvasive positive pressure ventilation in chronic respiratory failure due to restrictive lung disease, COPD, and nocturnal hypoventilation—a consensus conference report. *Chest.* 1999;116(2):521:534. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10453883/</u>.
- 77. Mokhlesi B, Masa JF, Afshar M, et al. The effect of hospital discharge with empiric noninvasive ventilation on mortality in hospitalized patients with obesity hypoventilation syndrome. An individual patient data meta-analysis. *Ann Am Thorac Soc.* 2020;17(5):627-637. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32023419/.
- 78. Mokhlesi B, Masa JF, Brozeki JL, et al. Evaluation and management of obesity hypoventilation syndrome. An Official American Thoracic Society clinical practice guideline. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 2019;200(3):e6-e24. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32023419/</u>.
- 79. Marik PE, Desai H. Characteristics of patients with the "malignant obesity hypoventilation syndrome" admitted to an ICU. *J Intensive Care Med*. 2013;28(2):124-130. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22564878/.
- 80. Meservey AJ, Burton MC, Priest J, Teneback CC, Dixon AE. Risk of readmission and mortality following hospitalization with hypercapnic respiratory failure. *Lung*. 2020;198(1):121-134. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31828514/.
- 81. Berg G, Delalve K, Manfreda J, Walid R, Kryger MH. The use of health-care resources in obseityhypoventilation syndrome. *Chest*. 2001;120(2):377-383. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31828514/.
- 82. Afshar M, Brozek JL, Soghier, et al. The Role of positive airway pressure therapy in adults with obesity hypoventilation syndrome. A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Ann Am Thorac Soc*. 2020;17(3):344-360. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31726017/</u>.
- 83. Masa JF, Benitez, Sanchez-Quiroga MA, et al; Spanish Sleep Network. Long-term noninvasive ventilation in obesity hypoventilation syndrome without severe osa: the Pickwick randomized controlled trial. *Chest*. 2020;158(3):1176-1186. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32343963/</u>.
- 84. Masa JF, Mokhlesi B, Benitez I, et al; Spanish Sleep Network. Echocardiographic changes with positive airway pressure therapy in obesity hypoventilation syndrome. Long-Term Pickwick randomized controlled clinical trial. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2020;201(5):586-597. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31682462/.
- 85. Murphy PB, Davidson C, Hind MD, et al. Volume targeted versus pressure support non-invasive ventilation in patients with super obesity and chronic respiratory failure: a randomised controlled trial. *Thorax*. 2012;67(8):727-734. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22382596/</u>.
- Orr JE, Coleman J, Criner GJ, et al. Automatic EPAP intelligent volume-assured pressure support is effective in patients with chronic respiratory failure: a randomized trial. *Respirology*. 2019;24(12):1204-1211. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31012225/</u>.

- 87. Arellano-Maric MP, Hamm C, Duiverman ML, et al. Obesity hypoventilation syndrome treated with non-invasive ventilation: is a switch to CPAP therapy feasible? *Respirology*. 2020;25(4):435-442. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31597227/</u>.
- de Llano LP, Castro-Anon O, Castro-Cabana L, Mendez Marote L, Golpe R. Long-term effectiveness of CPAP in patients with severe obesity-hypoventilation syndrome. *Sleep Breath*. 2021;25(2):947-950. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32851587/</u>.
- 89. Kelly AM, Klim S. Agreement between arterial and transcutaneous PCO₂ in patients undergoing non-invasive ventilation. *Respir Med*. 2011;105(2):226-229. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21131188/.
- 90. Berry RB, Chediak A, Brown LK, et al. NPPV Titration Task Force of the American Academy of Sleep Medicine: best clinical practices for the sleep center adjustment of noninvasive positive pressure ventilation (NPPV) in stable chronic alveolar hypoventilation syndromes. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2010;6(5):491-509. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20957853/</u>.
- 91. Berry RB, Budhiraja R, Gottlieb DJ, et al; American Academy of Sleep M. Rules for scoring respiratory events in sleep: update of the 2007 AASM Manual for the Scoring of Sleep and Associated Events. Deliberations of the Sleep Apnea Definitions Task Force of the American Academy of Sleep Medicine. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2012;8(5):597-619. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23066376/.
- 92. Robinson TD, Freiberg DB, Regnis JA, Young IH. The role of hypoventilation and ventilationperfusion redistribution in oxygen-induced hypercapnia during acute exacerbations of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2000;161(5):1524-1529. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10806149/</u>.
- 93. Aurora RN, Chowdhuri S, Ramar K, et al. The treatment of central sleep apnea syndromes in adults: practice parameters with an evidence-based literature review and meta-analyses. *Sleep.* 2012;35(1):17-40. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22215916/</u>
- 94. Morgenthaler, TI, Kagramanov V, Hanak V, Decker PA. Complex sleep apnea syndrome: is it a unique clinical syndrome? *Sleep*. 2006;29(9):1203-1209. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17040008/.
- 95. Javaheri S, Malik A, Smith J, Chung E. Adaptive pressure support servoventilation: a novel treatment for sleep apnea associated with use of opioids. *J Clin Sleep Med.* 2008;4(4):305-310. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18763420/.
- 96. Javaheri S., McKane SW, Cameron N, Germany RE, Malhotra A. In patients with heart failure the burden of central sleep apnea increases in the late sleep hours. *Sleep.* 2019;42(1):zsy195. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18763420/</u>.
- 97. Oldenburg O, Wellmann B, Buchholz A, et al. Nocturnal hypoxaemia is associated with increased mortality in stable heart failure patients. *Eur Heart J.* 2015;37(21):1695-1703. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26612581/.
- 98. Javaheri S, Shukla R, Zeigler H, Wexler L. Central sleep apnea, right ventricular dysfunction, and low diastolic blood pressure are predictors of mortality in systolic heart failure. *J Am Coll Cardiol.* 2007;49(20):2028-2034. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17512359/</u>.
- 99. Lyons OD, Bradley TD. Heart failure and sleep apnea. *Can J Cardiol.* 2015;31(7):898-908. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26112300/.
- 100. Parra O, Arboix A, Montserrat JM, Quinto L, Bechich S, Garcia-Eroles L. Sleep-related breathing disorders: impact on mortality of cerebrovascular disease. *Eur Respir J*. 2004;24(2):267-272. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15332396/.
- 101. Kouri I, Kolla BP, Morgenthaler TI, Mansukhani MP. Frequency and outcomes of primary central sleep apnea in a population-based study. *Sleep Med.* 2020;68:177-183. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32044555/.

- 102. Arzt M, Floras JS, Logan AG, et al. Suppression of central sleep apnea by continuous positive airway pressure and transplant-free survival in heart failure: a post hoc analysis of the Canadian Continuous Positive Airway Pressure for Patients with Central Sleep Apnea and Heart Failure Trial (CANPAP). *Circulation*. 2007;115(25):3173-3180. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17562959/.
- 103. Bradley TD, Logan AG, Kimoff RJ, et al. Continuous positive airway pressure for central sleep apnea and heart failure. *N Engl J Med.* 2005;353(19):2025-2033. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16282177/.
- 104. Sharma, BK, Bakker JP, McSharry DG, Desai AS, Javaheri S, Malhotra A. Adaptive servoventilation for treatment of sleep-disordered breathing in heart failure: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Chest.* 2012;142(5)1211-1221. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22722232/</u>.
- 105. Cowie MR, Woehrie H, Wegscheider K, et al. Adaptive servo-ventilation for central sleep apnea in systolic heart failure. *N Engl J Med.* 2015;373(12):1095-1105. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/26323938/.
- 106. Morgenthaler T, Kuzniar T, Wolfe L, Willes L, McLain W, Goldberg R. The complex sleep apnea resolution study: a prospective randomized controlled trial of continuous positive airway pressure vs. adaptive servoventilation therapy. *Sleep.* 2014;37(5):927-934. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/24790271/</u>.
- 107. Pépin J-LD, Woehrle H, Liu D, et al. Adherence to positive airway therapy after switching from CPAP to ASV: a big data analysis. *J Clin Sleep Med.* 2018;14(1):57-63. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29198291/.
- 108. Issa FG, Sullivan ED. Reversal of central sleep apnea using nasal CPAP. *Chest.* 1986;90(2):165-171. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/3525020/</u>.
- 109. Sanda SA, Edwards BA, Terrill PI, et al. Identifying obstructive sleep apnoea patients responsive to supplemental oxygen therapy. *Eur Respir J.* 2018;52(3):1800674. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30139771/.
- 110. Orr JE, Heinrich EC, Djokic M, et al. Adaptive servoventilation as treatment for central sleep apnea due to high-altitude periodic breathing in nonacclimatized healthy Individuals. *High Alt Med Biol.* 2018;19(2):178-184. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29641294/</u>.
- 111. Johnson, KG, Johnson DC. Bilevel positive airway pressure worsens central apneas during sleep. *Chest.* 2005;128(4):2141-2150. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16236867/</u>.
- 112. Peppard PE, Young T, Barnet JH, Palta M, Hagen EW, Hla KM. Increased prevalence of sleepdisordered breathing in adults. *Am J Epidemiol*. 2013;177(9):1006-1014. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23589584/</u>.
- 113. Patil SP, Ayappa IA, Caples SM, Kimoff RJ, Patel SR, Harrod CG. Treatment of adult obstructive sleep apnea with positive airway pressure: an American Academy of Sleep Medicine systematic review, meta-analysis, and GRADE assessment. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2019;15(2):301-334.
- 114. Platt AB, Field SH, Asch DA, et al. Neighborhood of residence is associated with daily adherence to CPAP therapy. *Sleep*. 2009;32(6):799-806. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30736888/</u>.
- 115. McMillan A, Bratton DJ, Faria R, et al. PREDICT Investigators. Continuous positive airway pressure in older people with obstructive sleep apnoea syndrome (PREDICT): a 12-month, multicentre, randomised trial. *Lancet Respir Med*. 2014;2(10):804-812. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25172769/.
- 116. Weaver TE, Maislin G, Dinges DF, et al. Relationship between hours of CPAP use and achieving normal levels of sleepiness and daily functioning. *Sleep*. 2007;30(6):711-719. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17580592/</u>.
- 117. Shahid Z, Kalayanamitra R, McClafferty B, et al. COVID-19 and older adults: what we know. *J Am Geriatr Soc.* 2020;68(5):926-929. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32255507/</u>.

- 118. American Medical Association. COVID-19 emergency and expanded telemedicine regulations. <u>https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2020-10/nov20-203.pdf</u>. Resolution 203. Introduced November 2020. Last accessed February 8, 2021.
- 119. Ballard RD, Gay PC, Strollo PJ. Interventions to improve compliance in sleep apnea patients previously non-compliant with continuous positive airway pressure. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2007;3(7):706-712. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18198804/</u>.
- 120. Schwartz SW, Rosas J, Iannacone MR, Foulis PR, Anderson WM. Correlates of a prescription for bilevel positive airway pressure for treatment of obstructive sleep apnea among veterans. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2013;9(4):327-335. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23585747/</u>.
- 121. Gentina T, Fortin F, Douay B, et al. Auto bilevel with pressure relief during exhalation as a rescue therapy for optimally treated obstructive sleep apnoea patients with poor compliance to continuous positive airways pressure therapy--a pilot study. *Sleep Breath*. 2011;15(1):21-27. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20204535/.
- 122. Wimms AJ, Kelly JL, Turnbull CD, et al. MERGE trial investigators. Continuous positive airway pressure versus standard care for the treatment of people with mild obstructive sleep apnoea (MERGE): a multicentre, randomised controlled trial. *Lancet Respir Med*. 2020;8(4):349-358. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31806413/.
- 123. Kribbs NB, Pack AI, Kline LR, et al. Objective measurement of patterns of nasal CPAP use by patients with obstructive sleep apnea. *Am Rev Respir Dis*. 1993;147(4):887-895. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/8466125/.
- 124. McMillan A, Morrell MJ. Sleep disordered breathing at the extremes of age: the elderly. *Breathe* (*Sheff*). 2016;12(1):50-60. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27064674/</u>.
- 125. Engleman HM, Martin SE, Deary IJ, Douglas NJ. Effect of continuous positive airway pressure treatment on daytime function in sleep apnoea/hypopnoea syndrome. *Lancet*. 1994;343(8897):572-575. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/7906330/</u>.
- 126. Engleman HM, Martin SE, Deary IJ, Douglas NJ. Effect of CPAP therapy on daytime function in patients with mild sleep apnoea/hypopnoea syndrome. *Thorax*. 1997;52(2):114-119. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/7906330/.
- 127. Engleman HM, Kingshott RN, Wraith PK, Mackay TW, Deary IJ, Douglas NJ. Randomized placebocontrolled crossover trial of continuous positive airway pressure for mild sleep apnea/hypopnea syndrome. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 1999;159(2):461-467. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/9927358/.
- 128. Redline S, Adams N, Strauss ME, Roebuck T, Winters M, Rosenberg C. Improvement of mild sleep-disordered breathing with CPAP compared with conservative therapy. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med.* 1998;157(3 pt 1):858-865. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/9517603/</u>.
- 129. McEvoy RD, Antic NA, Heeley E, et al. SAVE Investigators and Coordinators. CPAP for prevention of cardiovascular events in obstructive sleep apnea. *N Engl J Med*. 2016;375(10):919-931. https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/27571048/.
- 130. Antic NA, Catcheside P, Buchan C, et al. The effect of CPAP in normalizing daytime sleepiness, quality of life, and neurocognitive function in patients with moderate to severe OSA. *Sleep*. 2011;34(1):111-119. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21203366/</u>.
- 131. Naik S, Al-Halawani M, Kreainin I, Kryger M. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services positive airway pressure adherence criteria may limit treatment to many Medicare beneficiaries. *J Clin Sleep Med.* 2019;15(2):245-251. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30736874/</u>.
- 132. Berry RB, Quan SF, Abreu AS, et al. American Academy of Sleep Medicine. *The AASM Manual for the Scoring of Sleep and Associated Event: Rules, Terminology and Technical Specifications*. Version 2.6. <u>www.aasmnet.org</u>. Darien, IL: American Academy of Sleep Medicine; 2020.
- 133. Berry RB, Budhiraja R, Gottlieb DJ, et al. American Academy of Sleep Medicine. Rules for scoring respiratory events in sleep: update of the 2007 AASM Manual for the Scoring of Sleep and

Associated Events. Deliberations of the Sleep Apnea Definitions Task Force of the American Academy of Sleep Medicine. *J Clin Sleep Med*. 2012;8(5):597-619. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23066376/</u>.

Attachment AOptimal Noninvasive Ventilation Medicare Access Promotion (ONMAP) Technical Expert PanelPeter C. Gay, MD, MS FCCP, ChairRobert L. Owens, MD, Co-Chairpgay@mayo.edurowens@health.uscd.duProfessor of MedicineAssociate Professor of MedicineConsultant Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep MedicineDivision of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep MedicineMayo ClinicUniversity of California San DiegoRochester MNLa Jolla, CA

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease	
Nicholas S. Hill, MD, FCCP, Chair	Gerard J. Criner, MD, FCCP, FACP, FACCP, Co-Chair
nhill@tuftsmedicalcenter.org	crinerg@tuhs.temple.edu
Chief, Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep Division	Chair and Professor, Thoracic Medicine and Surgery
Tufts Medical Center	Lewis Katz School of Medicine at Temple University
Professor	Director,
Tufts University School of Medicine	Temple Lung Center
Boston, MA	Philadelphia, PA
COPD Committee Members	
Richard D. Branson, MSc, RRT, FAARC, FCCM	Bartolome R. Celli, MD, FCCP
bransord@ucmil.uc.edu	bcelli@copdneet.org
Professor Emeritus of Surgery	Physician, Department of Medicine
University of Cincinnati	Brigham and Women's Hospital
Editor-in-Chief, Respiratory Care	Professor of Medicine
University of Cincinnati Medical Center	Harvard Medicine School
Cincinnati, OH	Boston, MA
Neil R. MacIntyre, MD, FCCP	Amen Sergew,MD
Neil.macintyre@duke.edu	sergewa@njhealth.org
Clinical Chief, Division of Pulmonary, Allergy & Critical	Pulmonologist, Section of Critical Care Medicine &
Care Medicine	Department of Medicine
Duke Department of Medicine	National Jewish Health
Professor of Medicine	Assistant Professor
Duke University School of Medicine	University of Colorado
Durham, NC	Denver, CO

Thoracic Restrictive Disease	
Lisa F. Wolfe, Md, FCCP, Chair	Joshua O. Benditt, MD, FCCP, Co-Chair
lwolfe@northwestern.edu	lbenditt@uw.edu
Associate Professor, Division of Pulmonary, Critical	Professor, Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep
Care, Sleep Medicine & Neurology	Medicine
Northwestern University	Medical Director, Respiratory Care Services
Feinberg School of Medicine	University of Washington Medical Center
Chicago, IL	Medical Director
	Northwest Assisted Breathing Center
	Seattle, WA
TRD Committee Members	
Loutfi S. Aboussouan, MD, FCCP	John M. Coleman, III, MD
aboussi@ccf.org	colemanjm@northwestern.edu
Staff, Respiratory and Neurological Institutes	Association Professor of Pulmonary, Critical Care &
Cleveland Clinic	Neurology
Associate Professor	Northwestern University Feinberg School of Medicine
Case Western Reserve University	Les Turner ALS Center
Cleveland, OH	Chicago, IL
Dean R. Hess, PhD, RRT, FAARC, FCCM	
<u>dhess@mgh.harvard.edu</u>	
Managing Editor, Respiratory Care	
Respiratory Care Department, Massachusetts	
General Hospital	
Lecturer, Northeastern University	
Boston, MA	

Hypoventilation Syndromes		
Babak Mokhlesi, MD, MSc FCCP, Chair	Christine H. Won, MD, MSc BA, Co-Chair	
Babak Mokhlesi@rush.edu	christine.won@yale.com	
J. Bailey Carter, MD Professor of Medicine	Medical Director, Yale Centers for Sleep Medicine	
Chief, Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care and Sleep	Director, Women's Sleep Health Program	
Medicine	Associate Professor of Medicine	
Co-Director, Rush Lung Center	Yale University School of Medicine	
Rush University Medical Center	New Haven, CT	
Chicago, IL		
HV Committee Members		
-------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------	--
Bernardo J. Selim, MD, FCCP	Barry Make, MD, FCCP	
selim.bernardo@mayo.edu	makeb@njhealth.org	
Director of Respiratory Care Unit	Pulmonologist	
Associate Professor	Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep Medicine	
Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep Medicine	National Jewish Health	
Mayo Clinic School of Medicine	Professor, Medicine-Pulmonary Sciences & Critical	
Rochester, MN	Care	
	University of Colorado	
	Denver, CO	
Bernie Y. Sunwoo, MBBS		
besunwoo@health.ucsd.edu		
Associate Professor of Medicine		
Medical Director, Sleep Medicine		
Associate Program Director, Pulmonary, Critical Care		
Fellowship		
University of California		
San Diego, CA		

Central Sleep Apnea		
Timothy I. Morgenthaler, MD, Chair	Atul Malhotra, MD, FCCP, Co-Chair	
tmorgenthaler@mayo.edu	amalhotra@health.ucsd.edu	
Co-Director, Center for Sleep Medicine	Research Chief, Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep	
Consultant, Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep	Medicine	
Medicine	Farrell Professor of Medicine	
Vice Chair, Quality and Affordability	University of California	
Mayo Clinic	San Diego, CA	
Rochester, MN		
CSA Committee Members		
Richard B. Berry, MD, MS	Karin G. Johnson, MD, FAAN, FAASM	
richard.berry@medicine.ufl.edu	karin.johnson@baystatehealth.org	
Medical Director, UF Health Sleep Center	Medical Director	
Sleep Medicine Fellowship Director	Bayside Regional Sleep Medicine Program	
Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep Medicine	Vice Chair for Academic Affairs, Department of	
University of Florida Health Sleep Disorders Center	Neurology	
Professor of Medicine	Associate Professor of Neurology	
University of Florida	University of Massachusetts Medical School-Baystate	
Gainesville, FL	Springfield, MA	
Marc I. Raphaelson, MD, FAAN, FAASM		
raphaelsonakingmd@gmail.com		
Neurologist		
Martinsburg WV Veterans Administration Medical		
Center		
Martinsburg, WV		

Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA)		
Nancy A. Collop, MD, Master FCCP, Chair	Susheel P. Patil, MD, PhD, Co-Chair	
nancy.collop@emory.edu	<u>spatil@jhmi.edu</u>	
Director of Emory Sleep Center	Associate Clinical Professor of Medicine, CWRU	
Professor	System Director, UH Sleep Medicine	
Emory University School of Medicine	University Hospitals of Cleveland	
Atlanta, GA	Cleveland, OH 44106	
OSA Committee Members		
Alejandro D. Chediak, MD, FCCP, FAASM, FACP	Eric J. Olson, MD	
axc1599@med.miami.edu	olson.eric@mayo.edu	
Sleep and Pulmonary Disorders	Professor of Medicine	
Associate Chief of Clinical Affairs	Alix School of Medicine	
Division of Pulmonary, Critical Care & Sleep Medicine	Division of Pulmonary and Critical Care Medicine	
Associate Professor of Medicine	Center for Sleep Medicine	
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine	Mayo Clinic	
Miami, FL	Rochester, MN	
Kunwar Praveen Vohra, MD, MBA, FCCP, FAASM		
kpv027@gmail.com		
Pulmonologist		
Division of Pulmonary & Sleep Medicine		
Ascension Medical Group		
Carmel, IN		